
MEMORANDUM
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300  
North Bay Village, FL  33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 
Fax: (305) 756-7722 
Website: www.northbayvillage-fl.gov

Date: 

To:

From: 

CC:

Subject: 

December 19, 2025

Frank Rollason, Village Manager 

Silvia E. Vargas, FAICP

Craig Pinder, AICP, Village Planner

Administrative Site Plan Modification – 1700 Kennedy Cswy
______________________________________________________________________

1. General Information

Owner/Applicant: The Lexi Development Company, Inc / Ian Bruce Eichner

Site Address: 1700 John F. Kennedy Causeway (CU-2) 

Site Acreage The Lexi Condo (Parcel 1): 2.68 ac (117,101 sf); 
CU-2 (Parcel 2): 0.19 ac (8,154 sf)

Folio Number 23-3209-051-0001

Application No. ASPM2025-02

2. Legal Description of Subject Property
Per the Survey (Exhibit D in Attachment 1, Site Plan Modification Application Package), the 
property consists of two parcels: 

Parcel 1 (The Lexi Condo): 
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Parcel 2 (CU-2):
Refer to the Survey included in Attachment 1 for additional detail. The modifications addressed 

in this Administrative Approval pertain to Parcel 2 (CU-2). 

3. Property Future Land Use Map and Zoning Designations

Future Land Use  Commercial
Zoning District T6-24
Existing Land Use Mixed Use

4. Adjacent Land Use Map Classifications and Zoning District 

North

Future Land Use Commercial

Zoning District T6-30
Existing Land Use Commercial / Vacant / Surface Parking

East

Future Land Use Commercial

Zoning District T6-24

Existing Land Use Multiple-Family Residential

South

Future Land Use High Density Multi-Family Residential

Zoning District RM-40
Existing Land Use Multiple-Family Residential

West

Future Land Use Commercial

Zoning District T6-24

Existing Land Use Office 
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On March 11, 2003, the North Bay Village Commission approved the development known as The 
Lexi, which included 164 multifamily units and about 18,000 square feet of ground-floor retail on 
Parcel 1, along with “future development” on Parcel 2 (also referred to as “CU-2” or the “Lexi 
outparcel”). The related development agreement was approved on June 10, 2003 (Resolution 
2003-45) and later amended on September 9, 2003 (Resolution 2003-59) to address landscaping 
and signage.

The mixed-use building on Parcel 1—including the residential units, commercial space, and 
required parking—was completed in 2007. At that time, permit plans were also prepared for Parcel 
2, proposing a one-story, 4,370-square-foot retail building with seven parking spaces. Parcel 2, 
however, was never developed. 

In 2020, the zoning of the property, together with other properties facing the south side of Kennedy 
Causeway in Treasure Island, was changed by the Village from General Commercial to T6-24, a 
form-based transect zone district. The change in zoning resulted in the existing parking provision 
exceeding new requirements. 

In 2024, the Applicant requested approval to modify the Lexi Site Plan as it relates to the 
previously approved development on Parcel 2. The request was submitted under Section 5.10, 
Administrative approval of site plan modification, of the Village’s Unified Land Development Code 
(ULDC), and, found to be substantially in compliance with the requirements of Chapter 15, was 
approved with conditions by the Village Manager via ASPM2024-02 on November 2, 2024. The 
approved 2024 modifications to the 2007 proposal included:

1. Use: From retail to office, specifically to serve as a sales office for Continuum Club and 
Residences, which is an approved development for the property located across the street 
at 1755 John F. Kennedy Causeway. 

2. Square footage: Changed from 4,370 square feet to 4,250 square feet.
3. Building height: Increased from one to two stories, to comply with the minimum height

requirement of Sec. 15.7.B. 
4. Parking: From five (5) surface spaces to seven (7) surface spaces on Parcel 2. These are 

additional to existing surface parking spaces and covered spaces in the first level of the 
parking garage located on Parcel 1 that serve the existing ground floor commercial space. 

5. Other improvements: driveway and pedestrian circulation connecting to 79th Street 
Causeway, landscaping, and drainage improvements.    

6. Description of Applicant’s Request 
The new application seeks to modify the 2024 ASPM approval as follows: 

1. Proposed square footage: Increased from approximately 4,250 square feet to 6,828 
square feet.  

2. Proposed parking: From seven (7) to five (5) surface parking spaces on Parcel 2. These 
are additional to sixteen (16) parking spaces of the existing surplus of spaces provided on 
Parcel 1, which will be available to serve Parcel 2. 

3. Other proposed improvements: driveway and pedestrian circulation connecting to 79th

Street Causeway, landscaping, and drainage improvements.    

5. Background 
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The proposed development will share internal circulation, parking, drainage, and other service 
infrastructure with the existing development on the primary parcel (Parcel 1).    

The use of the proposed building is office, serving on a temporary location for the sales office of 
Continuum Club and Residences, an approved new mixed-use development under construction 
on the property located almost directly across the street at 1755 John F. Kennedy Causeway.  

7. Basis for Requested Modification 
Pursuant to Section 5.10, “Administrative Approval of Site Plan Modification”, of the ULDC, an 
amendment to a site plan that has been approved by the Planning and Zoning Board and the 
Village Commission pursuant to Sections 4.2 and 5.8 may be approved by the Village Manager 
upon recommendation of the Village Planning and Zoning Official without further review or 
approval by any such body, if it falls under one or more of the following categories as follows:

1. Any modification to the overall combination of unit types within the Building(s) shown on the 
approved site plan or any increase in the total number of units, provided that the additional 
total number of units does not exceed five percent (5%) of the total number of Dwelling Units 
of the approved site plan and the resulting total number of units does not exceed the allowable 
density under the North Bay Village's Unified Land Development Code. 

Staff determination: The number or mix of previously approved dwelling units is not being 
modified. The requested modification is limited to Parcel 2, which was not approved for 
development of dwelling units in 2003 or 2024, nor does the current modification seek to add 
units. 

2. Any modification to increase the size of any units shown on the approved site plan provided 
that the modification is consistent and is not in violation of the North Bay Village's Unified Land 
Development Code. Further, the total Floor Area for the site plan modification shall not exceed 
ten percent of the approved site plan after deducting any increase in total floor area directly 
attributed to bringing unit sizes into compliance with the current minimum unit size set forth in 
the North Bay Village's Unified Land Development Code. Any increase in the number or in the 
size of units will be subject to review in order to determine if Concurrency requirements are 
met. 

Staff determination: The size of previously approved dwelling units is not being modified, and 
the total floor area of the original site plan is being modified by less than five percent (5%). The 
requested modification is limited to Parcel 2, which was not approved for development of dwelling 
units in 2003 or 2024, nor does the current modification seek to add units. 

3. Any modification to increase or decrease the floor-to-ceiling dimensions of any individual floor 
within the approved site plan, provided that the modification complies with the North Bay 
Village's Unified Land Development Code and does not result in a modification of the number 
of floors for the approved site plan. 

Staff determination: The floor-to-ceiling heights of the previously approved project are not 
changing. The proposed commercial building is two stories in order to bring the approved project 
more into compliance with the current ULDC and does not represent a change triggering review 
by the Planning and Zoning Board or Village Commission, as the original site plan was approved 
with a maximum building height of 205 feet of habitable space (19-20 stories). 

4. Any modification to increase or decrease the number of parking spaces or loading spaces 
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within the approved site plan made in order to conform the Off-Street Parking or loading of 
the approved site plan to any modification of a nature described in subparagraphs A.1 or A.2, 
preceding, provided that the modification shall be substantially consistent with the approved 
site plan and not in violation of the North Bay Village's Land Development Code or any 
applicable state of federal law. 

Staff determination: The decrease in the number of parking spaces is substantially consistent 
with the approved site plan and the ULDC. The change, while not related to modifications 
described in subparagraphs A.1 or A.2, is introduced in order to more effectively serve the 
proposed development, which will share both access and parking with the existing Parcel 1 
development. Parking requirements are met.

5. Any modification to the footprint of any Building shown on the approved site plan provided that 
the modification does not change the generalized location of the building(s) shown on the 
approved site plan nor conflict with buffering requirements and is not in violation of the North 
Bay Village's Code of Ordinances. 

Staff determination: The original (2003) building proposed for Parcel 2 was 4,370 square feet. 
The modification approved in 2024 was meant to be approximately 4,250 square feet within the 
required (minimum) 2-story volume. The new (2025) modification increases the proposed floor 
area to 6,828 square feet, but the generalized location of the building, as shown on the approved 
site plan, remains the same, and does not conflict with buffering requirements or any aspect of 
the Village’s Code of Ordinances. 

6. Warrants and Waivers, as set forth in Chapter 15, Section 15.1.H. (Not applicable)

8. Consistency with NBV100 Comprehensive Plan and NBV100 Master Plan 
The proposed modification is consistent with the NBV100 Master Plan and aligns with the Future 
Land Use Map. 

NBV100 Master Plan – Pillars and Goals

The goal of NBV100 is to equip North Bay Village with the tools necessary to become a more 
complete, sustainable, and economically successful community that can adapt to the challenges 
of a changing climate. The NBV100 vision is framed through three pillars and several related 
goals. The following assessment addresses each goal that relates to the modified Project. 

Livability 
The Livability principle focuses on the desire by the three-island community to have a stronger 
sense of place to more accurately reflect the existing civic pride, create a more people-centered 
public realm, and leverage the value of NBV’s privileged but underutilized bay frontage. Key 
goals in making NBV a more livable home to its residents involve greater walkability; more 
public access to the waterfront; additional gathering spaces and services; and projecting a 
renewed and art-infused village image to the world.

(1) Prioritize people over cars.
(2) Embrace the waterfront.
(3) Improve the quality of life.
(4) Synergize public space to refresh NBV identity.
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Staff Evaluation: The proposed Site Plan Modification is expected to have a positive impact on 
the visual appearance of John F. Kennedy Causeway by filling in a long-standing gap in the 
otherwise currently underutilized commercial corridor. The building, by its scale and purpose, will 
be developed more quickly than the larger scale developments that have been approved by the 
Commission previously, helping to stimulate a feeling of momentum. 

Resiliency
In order to ensure its Resilience, NBV must address how to secure the perimeter of the islands 
to keep the bay water out while efficiently managing the water that does come ashore. Adjusting 
sea walls, raising grades, good infrastructure planning and maintenance, as well as responsible 
stewardship of the bayfront edge’s natural ecosystem, will be primary objectives.

(1) Created in water.
(2) Protected from water.
(3) Thriving with water.

Staff Evaluation: The proposed Site Plan Modification provides open space in compliance of the 
zoning requirements, and further maintains a significant amount of green space as part of the 
stormwater management system of the Lexi. 

Prosperity
The desire for Prosperity speaks to the shared goal to see the Village Center attract more retail, 
businesses and services that have found homes elsewhere in the region and bypassed NBV 
during prior boom years. The key to changing this pattern is linked to reinventing Kennedy 
Causeway as a welcoming pedestrian-oriented and business-friendly mixed-use main street and 
getting away from the existing car-oriented highway with disconnected shopping centers and 
isolated towers.

(1) Capitalize on existing resources.
(2) Increase private property value.
(3) Optimize and manage parking.
(4) Incentivize flexibility and predictability; and

Staff Evaluation: By developing the existing vacant lot, the proposed Site Plan Modification will 
capitalize on an existing underutilized land resource and increase the Villager’s property tax base. 
The building’s proposed use will indirectly benefit the Village by supporting the sale of units so 
that an approved project can be successfully developed. Once the sales office use is terminated, 
the building will be suitable to other uses permitted in the zoning district, and will be able to comply 
with the applicable zoning requirements. 

9. Site Plan Approval Criteria  
Section 5.8.(B)(10)(c) requires the Planning and Zoning Board and Village Commission of North 
Bay Village to review a site plan approval request against the following criteria:

(1) Protects against and minimizes any undesirable effects upon contiguous and nearby 
property.

Applicant’s Remark: The modified Commercial Building will not result in undesirable effects 
on contiguous and nearby property. The modified Commercial Building is anticipated to 
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positively impact an underutilized commercial corridor by filling in a gap between improvements 
that currently exists. The modified Commercial Building will consist of an attractive building and 
landscaping on what is presently a surface asphalt lot.  

Staff Evaluation: This development should not create any undesirable effects upon contiguous 
and nearby property and will provide landscaping along the John F Kennedy Causeway
frontage. 

(2) Provides sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities so that it will not be necessary to 
use the streets in the vicinity for this purpose.

Applicant’s Remark: The Property as a whole, provides sufficient off-street parking and 
loading facilities to support the modified Commercial Building.   

Staff Evaluation: In addition to the new parking spaces, the proposed sales office building will 
be served by surplus surface parking spaces located within the existing Lexi surface parking lot
to meet the total parking needs of the proposed square footage. Submittal of documentation of 
the commitment to cross-access and shared-use in perpetuity is included as a condition of 
approval. 

(3) Provides sufficient setbacks, open space, and landscaping in order to protect and enhance 
the appearance and character of the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Remark: The modified Commercial Building is a beautiful building that will enhance 
the character of the commercial corridor along Kennedy Causeway. The streetscape will be 
enhanced by the provision of attractive landscaping along the Property's frontage, thereby 
enhancing the appearance of the neighborhood and substantially improving the pedestrian 
realm from its present condition.  

Staff Evaluation: Setbacks are in compliance with the zoning district requirements and
sufficient to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the neighborhood. 

(4) Can be accommodated by existing community roads, services, and utilities, or the necessary
additions are provided by the developer.

Applicant’s Remark: The modified Commercial Building will have direct access to Kennedy 
Causeway and will not generate any additional needs than contemplated in the Site Plan 
Approval.    

Staff Evaluation: The commercial building was previously contemplated as part of the Lexi 
project approval. The footprint is going from 4,250 square feet to 6,828 square feet in a 2-story 
configuration. The proposed change in square footage will generate a negligible difference in 
the number of trips, and the proposed use (sales office) is less intense than the original (2003) 
proposed retail use. There is an existing (though currently in disrepair and not in use) driveway 
that provides access to the property from the Causeway. The Applicant is coordinating with 
FDOT on required improvements to alignment and the median on the 79th Street Causeway to 
ensure safe ingress and egress. 
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The proposed development is within the Hispaniola Sanitary Sewer Basin. In addition to access, 
the development will be sharing infrastructure and waste disposal service with the primary 
parcel (Parcel 1). Staff recommend requiring documentation of the commitment to cross-access 
and shared-use in perpetuity.

10. Compliance with Unified Land Development Code  
Based on the requirements provided in Section 15.7.B – Summary Table and Illustrations – T6-
24 and T6-24MU (Municipal Use), the following Tables provide a breakdown of each standard 
and compare the required and provided by the proposed development. 

BUILDING DISPOSITION – Sec. 15.7.B – T6-24 

Regulation Standard / Requirement Provided
LOT OCCUPATION
Lot area 10,000 sq. ft. min 8,154 sq. ft.
Lot width 100 ft. min 50 ft. 
Lot Coverage 90% max

8,154 sq. ft. x 90% = 7,338.6 sq. ft.
4,293.66 sq. ft. 

Floor Lot Ratio 13.0 0.53
Frontage at Front Setback 70% min

50 ft. x 70% = 35 ft. 48 ft 
Open Space Requirement 10% Lot Area min 

8,154 sq. ft. x 10 % = 815.4 sq. ft
1,305 sq. ft. (16%)

BUILDING SETBACKS
Primary Front – Kennedy Cswy. 20 ft. 47
Secondary Front – Side A 10 ft. min 200+ ft.
Side B 0 ft. min 0 ft
Rear 5 ft. min 5 ft.
HEIGHT
Min. Building Height 2 stories 2 stories
Max. Building Height 10 stories or 100 ft., whichever is less
DENSITY
N/A N/A N/A

PARKING AND LOADING 

Regulation Standard / Requirement Provided
PARKING REQUIREMENTS – T6 
Office Use Min 3 parking spaces for 

every 1,000 sq. ft. = 21 
spaces

5 on Parcel 2 + 16 on 
Parcel 1 = 21 spaces

LOADING BERTH STANDARDS TABLE – Sec. 15.6.D
N/A

BICYCLE PARKING / STORAGE – Sec. 8.24
1 space required 2 provided
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Per Section 8.20 of the ULDC, a mixed-use or commercial project shall achieve twenty-six (26) 
Green Building Program points. The application indicates that the following features or techniques
have been selected from the list of Green Building Development Options and Points provided in 
Section 8.21 to meet (and exceed) the requirement: 

Enhanced hurricane resistance – 4 points
EnergyStar appliances/equipment – 4 points
White roof – 4 points
Low-flow plumbing fixtures and irrigation controllers – 8 points
100% native plantings – 4 points
Interior and exterior lighting controls – 4 points

The Applicant shall be required to provide a specifications, certifications, and appropriately 
annotated plans as a condition of building permit approval. 

11. Recommendation
Upon review of the Application for compliance with Section 5.10 (Administrative Approval of Site 
Plan Modification), Section 5.19 (Consistency with the North Bay Village Comprehensive Plan), 
Section 5.20 (Level of Service Compliance Requirements), Sections 8.20 and 8.21 (Green 
Building Program Requirements and Green Building Development Options and Points), Section 
8.24 (Bicycle Parking/Storage), Section 9.3 (Off-Street Parking Requirements), Section 9.8 
(Landscaping and Open Space in Commercial Districts), and all other applicable provisions of 
Chapter 15 (Form-Based Code), Staff finds the following:

1. The Project is consistent with the policies and objectives of the NBV100 Comprehensive Plan 
and supports the pillars and strategies of the NBV100 Master Plan.

2. The scope of the Project satisfies the criteria for an Administrative Site Plan Modification 
pursuant to Section 5.10.

3. The Project substantially complies with the applicable standards and requirements of the 
Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), subject to conditions.

Accordingly, Staff recommends approval of the Administrative Site Plan Modification, subject to 
the following conditions. 

Approval of this Administrative Site Plan Modification does not constitute approval of 
construction drawings, working drawings, or specifications required for building permits.
All stated conditions shall be met in full.

12. Conditions
In General:

1. Plans submitted for building permit shall substantially comply with the following documents. 
Determination of substantial compliance shall be made by the Village:

A. Boundary and Topographic Survey prepared by Fortin, Leavy, Skiles, Inc, dated 
10/2/2007 (as built) and updated 8/11/2008, 7/30/2024 and 5/19/25. 
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B. Architectural plans prepared by Design House Associates, dated 08/01/2025 (1st

submittal), updated 09/19/2025 (2nd submittal) and revised 09/19/25 (Landscape) and 
09/26/25 (White Roof).  

C. Civil engineering plans prepared by Holland Engineering, Inc., dated 08/01/2025 and
revised 09/19/2025 and 10/27/2025.

D. Drainage calculations prepared, digitally signed, and sealed by Susan C. Holland, P.E., 
dated 07/18/2025.

E. Drainage well calculations prepared by Holland Engineering, Inc. digitally signed, and 
sealed by Susan C. Holland, P.E., dated 07/18/2025.

F. Trip Generation Statement prepared by Langan Engineering, digitally signed, and 
sealed by Maximo G. Polanco, P.E., dated 07/16/2025 and updated 11/24/2025

2. The Site Plan Modification Approval shall be valid for two (2) years from the effective date of 
the administrative approval, during which the Applicant must obtain a Building Permit. The 
Village Manager may grant no more than two (2) one-year extensions upon finding that the 
Applicant has made good-faith efforts to obtain a Building Permit. The initial two-year term 
and any approved extensions shall collectively constitute the “Project Validity Period.” 
Requests for an extension shall be submitted to the Village at least thirty (30) days prior to the 
expiration of the then-current Project Validity Period.

3. Failure by the Applicant to obtain a Building Permit within the Project Validity Period shall 
result in the automatic revocation of the Project Approval. 

4. All fees and cost recovery charges shall be paid pursuant to Section 5.12. No new 
development application shall be accepted, and no Building Permit or Certificate of 
Occupancy shall be issued, until all application fees, cost recovery deposits and payments, 
and any outstanding fees or fines related to the property, including those associated with prior 
development applications, have been paid in full  

Pre-building permit: 

The following conditions shall be satisfied prior to issuance of the first Building Permit:

1. A photometric plan prepared by a Registered Architect or Engineer shall be submitted.
2. Within primary and secondary frontages, walls, hedges, fences, and gates shall not 

exceed 3.5 feet in height. Elsewhere on the site, such elements shall not exceed 8 feet in 
height.

3. Heavily landscaped screening shall be provided along any blank wall exceeding 25 feet in 
length and around any visually intrusive site features including dumpsters, FPL 
transformers, propane tanks, A/C units, generators, above-ground utilities, and irrigation 
pumps.

4. Annotated plans, specifications, and details shall be submitted demonstrating compliance 
with the North Bay Village Green Building Program, achieving no fewer than 26 points for 
this building type (Sec. 8.20).

5. Landscape plans shall depict all existing and proposed utility easements, water and sewer 
mains, services, and appurtenances in grayscale. Water meters and backflow prevention 
devices shall be located within landscape areas. No permanent structures, including 
landscaping, shall be placed above water or sanitary systems.

6. All applicable approvals from DERM, WASD, and Miami-Dade Fire Rescue shall be 
submitted, along with a Tree Removal Permit if required. A fire flow test shall be performed 
verifying adequate fire flow.

7. A drainage report prepared by the Engineer of Record shall be submitted, including stage-
storage and pipe-sizing calculations, the proposed stormwater and groundwater control 
methodology, water elevation data, and drainage calculations for the 10-, 25-, and 100-
year storm events.
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8. Verification shall be provided that the proposed development has been reviewed and 
found compliant with FDOT access management requirements.

9. All sidewalks and walkways shall comply with minimum ADA design criteria. Curb ramps 
shall be provided at driveway entrances consistent with FDOT Index 304.

10. Wheel stops shall be shown in all parking bays to prevent vehicle encroachment into non-
parking areas.

11. Plans shall include a note confirming that sidewalk and grass-strip restoration shall be 
performed in accordance with North Bay Village Public Works requirements.

Additional conditions:
  

1. The development on Parcel 2 shall have perpetual access to and share parking, vehicular 
access drives, loading areas, solid waste facilities, utility infrastructure, and other shared 
services located on Parcel 1 (The Lexi Condominium).As a condition of permit approval, 
the Applicant shall submit (a) relevant excerpts from the recorded Declaration of 
Condominium for Parcel 1 evidencing such shared-use rights, and (b) a letter from the 
condominium association’s board of directors acknowledging and committing to the 
continuing right of Parcel 2 to utilize the shared facilities, both in forms acceptable to the 
Village Attorney. If the foregoing documentation is not submitted or is deemed insufficient 
by the Village Attorney, then, prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy for Parcel 
2, the Applicant shall record a cross-access and shared-use agreement in the public 
records of Miami-Dade County, in a form acceptable to the Village Attorney. No Certificate 
of Occupancy shall be issued for Parcel 2 until the Village verifies compliance with this 
condition and confirms that the shared access and services are fully operational.

2. Signage shall require separate permits, and all signage shall comply with the North Bay 
Village sign regulations in effect at the time of permitting.

3. Construction fencing shall be permitted separately and shall comply with the North Bay 
Village ULDC.

4. All amounts owed to the Village under the Project Approval or any applicable Land 
Development Regulation shall be paid in full prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy.

13. Attachments

Attachment 1 – Administrative Approval ASPM2024-02 * 

Attachment 2 – Administrative Site Plan Modification Request ASPM2025-02 Package *

*NOTE: Application Forms are not included but are available on file at the Village Clerk’s office
for review purposes. 
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14. Village Manager Approval

Pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 15.1.H.4.b of the North Bay Village ULDC, I, Frank Rollason, 
in my capacity as Village Manager, hereby approve this Administrative Site Plan 
Modification request pursuant to Sec. 5.10, as described in this report, subject to the condition(s) 
of approval recommended by the Village Planning and Zoning Official.

In addition to the condition(s) of approval recommended by the Village Planning and Zoning 
Official, I hereby place the following conditions on this administrative Waiver approval:

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

Signature: ____________________________________ 

Name: Frank Rollason, Village Manager 

Date: _______________________________ 

________________________

1/12/2026
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MEMORANDUM 
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 
North Bay Village, FL  33141 
Tel: (305) 756-7171  
Fax: (305) 756-7722  
Website: www.northbayvillage-fl.gov

Date: October 31, 2024 

To: Frank Rollason, Interim Village Manager 

From: Silvia E. Vargas, FAICP, Village Planner 

Subject: Administrative Site Plan Modification – 1700 Kennedy Cswy 
______________________________________________________________________ 

1. General Information

Owner/Applicant: The Lexi Development Company, Inc 

Applicant Address: 6278 N Federal Hwy #406 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308 

Site Address: 1700 John F. Kennedy Causeway (CU-2) 

Site Acreage Lexi: 2.68 ac (117,101 sf); CU-2: 0.19 ac (8,154 sf) 

Folio Number 23-3209-051-0001

Contact Person/Owner Representative: 1700 JFK SC, LLC – Christopher Penelas 

2. Legal Description of Subject Property
Per the Survey (Exhibit D in Attachment 1, Site Plan Modification Application Package), the 
property consists of two parcels: 

Parcel 1 (The Lexi Condo): 
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Parcel 2 (CU-2): 

Refer to the Survey included in Attachment 1 for additional detail. 

3. Property Future Land Use Map and Zoning Designations

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning District T6-24 
Existing Land Use Mixed Use 

4. Adjacent Land Use Map Classifications and Zoning District

 North 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning District T6-30 

Existing Land Use Commercial / Vacant / Surface Parking 

East 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning District T6-24 

Existing Land Use Multiple-Family Residential 

South 

Future Land Use High Density Multi-Family Residential 

Zoning District RM-40 

Existing Land Use Multiple-Family Residential 

West 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning District T6-24 

Existing Land Use Office 
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On March 11, 2003, the North Bay Village Commission granted final approval of applications for 
a development known as The Lexi, consisting of 164 multifamily residential units and 
approximately 18,000 square feet of ground-floor retail on Parcel 1 and “future development” of 
Parcel 2 (referred to as “CU-2” or the “Lexi outparcel.” A development agreement in connection 
with the project was approved by the Commission on June 10, 2003 (Resolution No. 2003-45) 
and subsequently amended with respect to landscaping improvements and signage on 
September 9, 2003 (Resolution No. 2003-59). 
 
The mixed-use structure proposed for Parcel 1, comprising the western portion of the property 
and including the approved residential and commercial uses and required parking spaces, were 
completed in 2007. Concurrently, permit plans were prepared for the development of Parcel 2 as 
a stand-alone, one-story, 4,370 square-foot retail building with 7 parking spaces. However, this 
part of the project was ultimately not developed.  
 
In 2020, the zoning of the property, together with other properties facing the south side of Kennedy 
Causeway in Treasure Island, was changed from General Commercial to T6-24, a form-based 
transect zone district.  
 
Through the current request, the applicant seeks to modify the approved Lexi Site Plan with 
respect to the previous development proposed for Parcel 2 pursuant to the provisions of Section 
5.10 of the Village’s Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), and in compliance with the current 
provisions of Chapter 15 of the ULDC.  
 
6. Description of Applicant’s Request  
According to the Letter of Intent, the Applicant seeks to modify the approved Site Plan related a 
commercial building to be located on the eastern portion of the property, by increasing the original 
program from one story to two stories in compliance with the minimum requirement of Sec. 15.7.B. 
while improving existing surface parking in order to provide seven parking spaces on Parcel 2. 
This will be in addition to existing surface parking spaces and covered spaces in the first level of 
the parking garage located on Parcel 1 that serve the existing ground floor commercial space.   
 
The proposed use of the 5,000 square-foot building is office. The building will, on a temporary 
basis, serve as the sales office for Continuum Club and Residences, which is an approved 
development for the property located across the street at 1755 John F. Kennedy Causeway.  
 
7. Basis for Requested Modification  
Pursuant to Section 5.10, “Administrative Approval of Site Plan Modification”, of the ULDC, an 
amendment to a site plan that has been approved by the Planning and Zoning Board and the 
Village Commission pursuant to Sections 4.2 and 5.8 may be approved by the Village Manager 
upon recommendation of the Village Planning and Zoning Official without further review or 
approval by any such body, if it falls under one or more of the following categories as follows: 
 
1. Any modification to the overall combination of unit types within the Building(s) shown on the 

approved site plan or any increase in the total number of units, provided that the additional 
total number of units does not exceed five percent (5%) of the total number of Dwelling Units 
of the approved site plan and the resulting total number of units does not exceed the allowable 
density under the North Bay Village's Unified Land Development Code.  

5. Background  
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Staff determination: The number or mix of previously approved dwelling units is not being 
modified.  

 
2. Any modification to increase the size of any units shown on the approved site plan provided 

that the modification is consistent and is not in violation of the North Bay Village's Unified Land 
Development Code. Further, the total Floor Area for the site plan modification shall not exceed 
ten percent of the approved site plan after deducting any increase in total floor area directly 
attributed to bringing unit sizes into compliance with the current minimum unit size set forth in 
the North Bay Village's Unified Land Development Code. Any increase in the number or in the 
size of units will be subject to review in order to determine if Concurrency requirements are 
met.  

 
Staff determination: The size of previously approved dwelling units is not being modified, and 
the total floor area of the original site plan is being modified by less than five percent (5%).  
 
3. Any modification to increase or decrease the floor-to-ceiling dimensions of any individual floor 

within the approved site plan, provided that the modification complies with the North Bay 
Village's Unified Land Development Code and does not result in a modification of the number 
of floors for the approved site plan.  

 
Staff determination: The floor-to-ceiling heights of the previously approved project are not 
changing. The proposed commercial building is two stories, but this is in order to comply with the 
minimum number of stories in the T6-24 zoning district and does not represent a change triggering 
review by the Planning and Zoning Board or Village Commission, as the original site plan was 
approved with a maximum building height of 205 feet of habitable space (19-20 stories).  
 
4. Any modification to increase or decrease the number of parking spaces or loading spaces 

within the approved site plan made in order to conform the Off-Street Parking or loading of 
the approved site plan to any modification of a nature described in subparagraphs A.1 or A.2, 
preceding, provided that the modification shall be substantially consistent with the approved 
site plan and not in violation of the North Bay Village's Land Development Code or any 
applicable state of federal law.  
 

Staff determination: The minimal increase in the number of spaces is substantially consistent 
with the approved site plan, and not in violation of the ULDC. The change, while not related to 
modifications described in subparagraphs A.1 or A.2, is introduced in order to more effectively 
serve the proposed development, which will share both access and parking with the existing 
Parcel 1 development.  

 
5. Any modification to the footprint of any Building shown on the approved site plan provided that 

the modification does not change the generalized location of the building(s) shown on the 
approved site plan nor conflict with buffering requirements and is not in violation of the North 
Bay Village's Code of Ordinances.  

 
Staff determination: The original building proposed for Parcel 2 was 4,370 square feet and the 
new one is 5,000 square feet within the required (minimum) 2-story volume, but the modification 
does not change the generalized location of the building as shown on the approved site plan, not 
does it conflict with buffering requirements or any aspect of the Village’s Code of Ordinances.  
 
6. Warrants and Waivers, as set forth in Chapter 15, Section 15.1.H. (Not applicable) 
 

Te text here
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8. Consistency with NBV100 Comprehensive Plan and NBV100 Master Plan
The proposed modification is consistent with the NBV100 Master Plan and aligns with the Future 
Land Use Map.  

NBV100 Master Plan – Pillars and Goals 

The goal of NBV100 is to equip North Bay Village with the tools necessary to become a more 
complete, sustainable, and economically successful community that can adapt to the challenges 
of a changing climate. The NBV100 vision is framed through three pillars and several related 
goals. The following assessment addresses each goal that relates to the modified Project.  

Livability  
The Livability principle focuses on the desire by the three-island community to have a stronger 
sense of place to more accurately reflect the existing civic pride, create a more people-centered 
public realm, and leverage the value of NBV’s privileged but underutilized bay frontage. Key 
goals in making NBV a more livable home to its residents involve greater walkability; more 
public access to the waterfront; additional gathering spaces and services; and projecting a 
renewed and art-infused village image to the world. 

(1) Prioritize people over cars.
(2) Embrace the waterfront.
(3) Improve the quality of life.
(4) Synergize public space to refresh NBV identity.

Staff Evaluation: The proposed Site Plan Modification is expected to have a positive impact on 
the visual appearance of John F. Kennedy Causeway by filling in a long-standing gap in the 
otherwise currently underutilized commercial corridor. The building, by its scale and purpose, will 
be developed more quickly than the larger scale developments that have been approved by the 
Commission previously, helping to stimulate a feeling of momentum.  

Resiliency 
In order to ensure its Resilience, NBV must address how to secure the perimeter of the islands 
to keep the bay water out while efficiently managing the water that does come ashore. Adjusting 
sea walls, raising grades, good infrastructure planning and maintenance, as well as responsible 
stewardship of the bayfront edge’s natural ecosystem, will be primary objectives. 

(1) Created in water.
(2) Protected from water.
(3) Thriving with water.

Staff Evaluation: The proposed Site Plan Modification maintains a significant amount of green 
space as part of the stormwater management system of the Lexi. 

Prosperity 
The desire for Prosperity speaks to the shared goal to see the Village Center attract more retail, 
businesses and services that have found homes elsewhere in the region and bypassed NBV 
during prior boom years. The key to changing this pattern is linked to reinventing Kennedy 
Causeway as a welcoming pedestrian-oriented and business-friendly mixed-use main street and 
getting away from the existing car-oriented highway with disconnected shopping centers and 
isolated towers. 

T
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(1) Capitalize on existing resources.
(2) Increase private property value.
(3) Optimize and manage parking.
(4) Incentivize flexibility and predictability; and

Staff Evaluation: By developing the existing vacant lot, the proposed Site Plan Modification will 
capitalize on an existing underutilized land resource and increase the Villager’s property tax base. 
The building’s proposed use will indirectly benefit the Village by supporting the sale of units so 
that an approved project can be successfully developed.  

9. Site Plan Approval Criteria
Section 5.8.(B)(10)(c) requires the Planning and Zoning Board and Village Commission of North 
Bay Village to review a site plan approval request against the following criteria: 

(1) Protects against and minimizes any undesirable effects upon contiguous and nearby
property.

Applicant’s Remark: The modified Commercial Building will not result in undesirable effects 
on contiguous and nearby property. The modified Commercial Building is anticipated to 
positively impact an underutilized commercial corridor by filling in a gap between improvements 
that currently exists. The modified Commercial Building will consist of an attractive building and 
landscaping on what is presently a surface asphalt lot.   

Staff Evaluation: This development should not create any undesirable effects upon contiguous 
and nearby property and will provide a landscape buffer fronting John F Kennedy Causeway. 

(2) Provides sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities so that it will not be necessary to
use the streets in the vicinity for this purpose.

Applicant’s Remark: The Property as a whole, provides sufficient off-street parking and 
loading facilities to support the modified Commercial Building.   

Staff Evaluation: In addition to the new parking spaces, the proposed commercial building will 
be served by surplus surface parking spaces located within the existing Lexi surface parking 
lot.  

(3) Provides sufficient setbacks, open space, and landscaping in order to protect and enhance
the appearance and character of the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Remark: The modified Commercial Building is a beautiful building that will enhance 
the character of the commercial corridor along Kennedy Causeway. The streetscape will be 
enhanced by the provision of attractive landscaping along the Property's frontage, thereby 
enhancing the appearance of the neighborhood and substantially improving the pedestrian 
realm from its present condition.  

Type text hereTTTAType text here
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Staff Evaluation: Setbacks are in compliance with the zoning district requirements and 
sufficient to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the neighborhood.  
 
(4) Can be accommodated by existing community roads, services, and utilities, or the necessary 
additions are provided by the developer. 
 
Applicant’s Remark: The modified Commercial Building will have direct access to Kennedy 
Causeway and will not generate any additional needs than contemplated in the Site Plan 
Approval.    
 
Staff Evaluation: The commercial building was previously contemplated as part of the Lexi 
project approval. The footprint is going from 4,370 to 5,000 square feet on a smaller (2-story) 
footprint. Given this small change in square footage, no additional trips are not anticipated. 
There is an existing (though currently mostly unused) driveway that provides access to the 
property from the Causeway. 
 
The proposed development is within the Hispaniola Sanitary Sewer Basin.    

 
 
10. Compliance with Unified Land Development Code  
Based on the requirements provided in Section 15.7.B – Summary Table and Illustrations – T6-
24 and T6-24MU (Municipal Use), the following Tables provide a breakdown of each standard 
and compare the required and provided by the proposed development.  
 
BUILDING DISPOSITION – Sec. 15.7.B – T6-24  

Regulation Standard / Requirement Provided 
LOT OCCUPATION 
Lot area 10,000 sq. ft. min 8,154 sq. ft. 
Lot width 100 ft. min 50 ft.  
Lot Coverage 90% max 

8,154 sq. ft. x 90% = 7,338.6 sq. ft. 
 
Building: 3,971 sq. ft.   

Floor Lot Ratio 13.0 3,971 sq. ft. / 8,154 
sq. ft. = 0.61 

Frontage at Front Setback 70% min 
50 ft. x 70% = 35 ft.  

 
46 ft – 7 in.  

Open Space Requirement 10% Lot Area min  
8,154 sq. ft. x 10 % = 815.4 sq. ft 

Calculation missing. 
Shall be required as 
a condition of building 
permit approval for 
open space option 
selected. 

BUILDING SETBACKS 
Primary Front – Kennedy Cswy. 20 ft. 45 ft. – 3 in. 
Secondary Front – Side A 10 ft. min - 
Side B 0 ft. min 3 ft. – 2 in.  
Rear 5 ft. min 5 ft. 

AATTACHMENTTTe text here
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HEIGHT 
Min. Building Height 2 stories 2 stories 
Max. Building Height  10 stories or 100 ft., whichever is less 
DENSITY 
N/A N/A N/A 

 
 
PARKING AND LOADING  

Regulation Standard / Requirement Provided 
PARKING REQUIREMENTS – T6  
Office Use Min 3 parking spaces for 

every 1,000 sq. ft.  
3,971 sq. ft. x 3 ps = 12 ps 

7 parking spaces + surplus 
parking on western portion 
of property 

LOADING BERTH STANDARDS TABLE – Sec. 15.6.D 
  N/A 
BICYCLE PARKING / STORAGE – Sec. 8.24 
 1 space required Not shown. Shall be 

required as a condition of 
building permit approval.  

 
Per Sec. 8.20 of the ULDC, a mixed-use or commercial project shall achieve twenty-six (26) Green 
Building Program points. The application does not include a description of the green building 
techniques or features that will be incorporated in order to meet this requirement. Providing a 
detailed description of these techniques and features demonstrating compliance shall be required 
as a condition of building permit approval.  
  
11. Recommendation 
Staff finds that the project is consistent with the policies of the NBV100 Comprehensive Plan and 
the pillars and strategies of the NBV100 Master Plan. In addition, the project generally meets the 
criteria for Site Plan Approval and staff recommends approval with conditions regarding the four 
items highlighted above, all of which shall be provided by the applicant prior to the approval of the 
first building permit. Approval of this Administrative Site Plan Modification shall not indicate 
or imply approval of working drawings (plans) and specifications required for building 
permits. All conditions shall be met as stated. 
 
12. Conditions 
General conditions 
1. The Site Plan Modification Approval shall be valid for two (2) years, commencing on the 

effective date of the administrative site plan modification approval, within which time the 
Applicant must obtain a Building Permit. No more than two (2) one-year extensions may be 
granted by the Village Manager based upon a finding that Applicant has made good faith 
efforts to seek a Building Permit (together, the initial two-year term and any subsequent 
extension that has been granted by the Village Manager shall be the “Project Validity Period”).  
A request for extension must be filed with the Village at least thirty (30) days prior to the end 
of the then-current Project Validity Period. 
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2. Applicant’s failure to obtain a Building Permit within the Project Validity Period shall result in 
the automatic revocation of the Project Approval and the automatic termination of this approval 
and the Development Agreement pursuant to Section 4.d of the Development Agreement.  

3. Cost recovery charges must be paid pursuant to Section 5.12. Specifically, no new 
development application shall be accepted, and no building permit or certificate of occupancy 
shall be issued for the property until all application fees, cost recovery deposits and payments, 
and outstanding fees and fines related to the property (including fees related to any previous 
development proposal applications on the property), have been paid in full.   

4. The Administrative Site Plan Modification application package contains the following 
documents: 

A. Letter of Intent. Prepared by Chistopher Penelas – Akerman, LLP, dated 8/30/2024. 
B. Exhibit A. Site Plan Approval – Resolution No. 2003-45. 
C. Exhibit B. Site Plan Application. 
D. Exhibit C. Letter of Authorization from property owner. 
E. Exhibit D. Boundary and Topographic Survey prepared by Fortin, Leavy, Skiles, Inc, 

dated 11/14/2005 and updated 7/30/24.  
F. Exhibit E. Architectural plans prepared by Urban Robot Associates, dated 6/17/2024:   

1) Sheet 1: Cover Sheet  
2) Sheet A-1: Site Plan, Zoning Data Table, and Location Map 
3) Sheet A-2: Ground Floor 
4) Sheet A-4: Second Floor 
5) Sheets A-5: Sections 
6) Sheet A-6: 3D View (Option 1) 
7) Sheet A-7: 3D View (Option 2) 

 
 
Prior to issuance of a building permit  
1. Plans shall demonstrate, graphically and in tabular form, that at least ten percent (10%) of 

the aggregate lot area is open space as defined in the ULDC.  
2. Plans shall demonstrate that at least one (1) bicycle parking space is provided on site.  
3. Synthetic turf may only be used subject to the limitations of Sec. 9.22 of the ULDC, as 

amended.  
4. A photometric plan by a Registered Architect or Engineer shall be submitted.  
5. Walls, hedges, fences and gates shall not exceed a height of 3.5 feet within the primary and 

secondary frontages of the site. Elsewhere, walls, hedges fences and gates shall not exceed 
a height of 8 feet. 

6. Any blank walls over 25’ in length and other  areas of the site or building noted by the Planning 
and Zoning Official at time of building permit shall be heavily screened with landscaping. 
Additionally, landscape screening shall be utilized around the proposed dumpsters, FPL 
transformers, propane tanks, A/C units, generators, above ground utilities, and irrigation 
pump. 

7. The Applicant shall seek to attain no less than 26 points from the North Bay Village Green 
Building Program per Sec. 8.20 and shall provide documentation to that effect. 

8. The Applicant shall provide up to date documentation of compliance with the applicable Level 
of Service (LOS) requirements at the time of application for any building permit. 

9. All existing and proposed utility easements, water and sewer mains, services and 
appurtenances shall be shown in grayscale on the Landscaping Plan. Water meters and 
backflow devices shall be located within landscaped areas and no permanent structures, 
including landscaping, shall be located above the water or sanitary system. 

10. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall obtain, and submit to the Village, all 
pertinent plan approvals from Miami-Dade County Environmental Resources Management 
(DERM), Miami- Dade Water and Sewer Department (WASD), and Miami-Dade County Fire 
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Rescue, as well as a Tree Removal Permit if applicable. A fire flow test shall be conducted to 
verify the availability of required fire flow. 

11. Specifications of the permeability coefficient of any proposed pervious paving materials shall 
be submitted for approval by the Village Public Works Department prior to Master Building 
Permit approval. 

12. Prior to a Building Permit approval, the Applicant shall provide data of the drainage system 
(stage storage and pipe sizing calculations) in a report form prepared by the Engineer of 
Record indicating the method of control of stormwater and groundwater, including the method 
of drainage, existing water elevations, recurring high-water elevations, proposed design water 
elevations, drainage structures, canals, ditches and other pertinent information associated 
with the system, as well as drainage calculations for 10-, 25- and 100-year storms. 

13. The Applicant shall submit verification that the proposed development has been reviewed and 
found in compliance for access management consideration by FDOT and any other agencies 
having jurisdiction.  

14. All sidewalks providing circulation to the public shall meet the minimum design criteria of the 
ADA. Ramp curbs shall be provided on the sidewalk at the driveway entrance (FDOT index 
304).  

15. Pavement markings on all levels of the parking garage shall be revised to meet MUTCD 
criteria, with diagonal crosshatch markings slanting away from traffic to discourage travel on 
certain paved areas.  

16. Wheel stops shall be provided for parking bays to prevent vehicular encroachment into non-
parking areas. 

17. The Applicant shall include sidewalk/grass strip restoration according to North Bay Village 
core requirements.  

18. Proposed driveway grades shall not exceed three (3) percent. The maximum slope 
immediately beyond the right-of-way line shall not change in excess of five (5) percent for 
either angle of approach or breakover angle. 

19. All signage shall comply with the restrictions of Section 15.6.E.  
 

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy 
1. Applicant shall pay all amounts of any kind then due to the Village, either under the Project 

Approval or as imposed pursuant to any Land Development Regulation. 
 
 
13. Attachments 
 

Attachment 1 – Site Plan Modification Application Package  
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Pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 15.1.H.4.b of the North Bay Village ULDC, I

in my capacity as lnterim Village Manager, hereby
approve this Administrative Site Plan Modification request pursuant to Sec. 5.10, as described in
this report, subject to the condition(s) of approval recommended by the Village Planning and
Zoning Official.

ln addition to the condition(s) of approval recommended by the Village Planning and Zoning
Official, I hereby place the following mnditions on this administrative Waiver approval:

Name: Frank Rollanson, lnterim Village Manager

Date: 2

11

14. Village Manager Approval

Signature:
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August 30, 2024 

Frank Rollason 
Interim Village Manager 
North Bay Village 
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 
North Bay Village, FL 33141 

Re: 1700 Kennedy Causeway – Site Plan Modification 

Dear Mr. Rollason: 

On behalf of 1700 JFK SC, LLC (the "Applicant"), contract purchaser of the property located 
at 1700 Kennedy Causeway (the "Property") in North Bay Village (the "Village"), please accept this 
letter of intent and application for the modification of the Property's Site Plan Approval (the "Site 
Plan Approval")1 pursuant to section 5.10 of the Village's Unified Land Development Code 
("ULDC").   

The Site Plan Approval contemplates the provision of a 164-unit, 205-foot mixed-use 
building with attached parking structure, and approximately 18,000 square feet of ground floor 
commercial uses (the "Project"). The mixed-use residential structure on the western portion of 
the Property, identified as Parcel 1 in the attach Survey, has already been built. Based on 
information provided from the Village and the current owner, the Site Plan Approval contemplated 
the provision of a one-story 5,000 square foot commercial building on Parcel 2 with five parking 
spaces ("Commercial Building"). This application seeks to modify the Site Plan Approval as it relates 
to the Commercial Building in order to conform the proposed improvements to Section 15 of the 
ULDC.  

Applicant's proposed modifications to the Commercial Building would increase the 
program from one story to two stories and increase the number of parking spaces from five 
parking spaces to seven. The modified Commercial Building will be approximately 4,000 square 
feet and 30'-8" feet tall. The proposed program has a parking requirement of 12 parking spaces. 
To satisfy its parking requirement, the modified Commercial Building will be providing seven 

1 The Site Plan Approval was approved on June 10, 2003, and memorialized within resolutions 2003-45 (modified via 
resolution 2003-59), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A". 

Christopher A. Penelas 

Akerman LLP 
Three Brickell City Centre 

98 Southeast Seventh Street 
Suite 1100 

Miami, FL  33131 

Tel: 305.982.5678 

akerman.com 

ATTACHMENT 1
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parking spaces within Parcel 2 as well as relying on the surplus parking provided on Parcel 1.2 On 
the whole, these modifications comply with Section 15 of the Village's ULDC, and the 
Administrative Modification Site Plan Criteria provided in section 5.10 of the ULDC.  

 
Site Plan Approval 

 
The modified Commercial Building is in compliance with the requirements for site plan 

approval as described within Section 5.7(C)(5)(a) through(c) of the ULDC as follows: 
 
(1) Protects against and minimizes any undesirable effects upon contiguous and nearby property.  
 

The modified Commercial Building will not result in undesirable effects on contiguous and 
nearby property. The modified Commercial Building is anticipated to positively impact an 
underutilized commercial corridor by filling in a gap between improvements that currently exists. 
The modified Commercial Building will consist of an attractive building and landscaping on what is 
presently a surface asphalt lot.  
 
(2) Provides sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities so that it will not be necessary to use 
the streets in the vicinity for this purpose.  
 
 The Property as a whole, provides sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities to 
support the modified Commercial Building.  
 
(3) Provides a sufficient setbacks, open space, and landscaping in order to protect and enhance the 
appearance and character of the neighborhood.  
 
 The modified Commercial Building is a beautiful building that will enhance the character 
of the commercial corridor along Kennedy Causeway. The streetscape will be enhanced by the 
provision of attractive landscaping along the Property's frontage, thereby enhancing the 
appearance of the neighborhood and substantially improving the pedestrian realm from its 
present condition.  
  
(4) Can be accommodated by existing community roads, services, and utilities, or the necessary 
additions are provided by the developer.  
 
 The modified Commercial Building will have direct access to Kennedy Causeway and will 
not generate any additional needs than contemplated in the Site Plan Approval.  
 

 
2 Parcel 1's current as built parking requirement is approximately 240 parking spaces. However, the Project as 
developed contains 466 parking spaces according to the Survey.  

A

A
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Conclusion 

 
We respectfully request your favorable review of the modified Commercial Building. Please 

do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions related to this matter. Thank you for 
your consideration.  
 
      Sincerely,  
 

 
 
      Christopher A. Penelas 
 
cc:  Silvia E. Vargas FAICP, LEED AP, Village Planner  
 Neisen O. Kasdin, Akerman LLP 
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Index of Documents 

 
Exhibit "A"   Site Plan Approval - Resolution 2003-45 

Exhibit "B"   Site Plan Application  

Exhibit "C"   Letter of Authorization from Property Owner 

Exhibit "D"  Survey 

Exhibit "E"   Site Plan 
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August 28, 2024 
 
 
Frank Rollason 
Interim Village Manager 
North Bay Village 
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 
North Bay Village, FL 33141 
 

Re:  1700 Kennedy Causeway – Letter of Authorization for Modification of Site Plan 
Approval 

 
Dear Mr. Rollason: 
 
I, Scott Greenwald, am the President and Authorized Representative of Lexi Development 
Company, Inc. This letter shall serve as my authorization for 1700 JFK SC, LLC and its agents to 
submit and process an application to modify the Site Plan approval received on June 10, 2003 for 
the property located at 1700 Kennedy Causeway North Bay Village, Florida. 
 
 
Should you have any question please feel free to contact me at 305-458-3335. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Scott Greenwald  
 
 
______________________ 
 
President and Authorized Representative of the Lexi Development Company, Inc.  
6278 North Federal Highway, #406 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308 
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November 14, 2025 

Frank Rollason 
Village Manager 
North Bay Village 
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 
North Bay Village, FL 33141 
 

Re: 1700 Kennedy Causeway – Site Plan Modification (Resubmittal #1) 
 
Dear Mr. Rollason:  
 
 On behalf of 1700 JFK SC, LLC (the "Applicant"), contract purchaser of the property 
located at 1700 Kennedy Causeway (the "Property") in North Bay Village (the "Village"), please 
accept this resubmittal of our application for the modification of the Property's Approvals (as 
defined below), pursuant to section 5.10 of the Village's Unified Land Development Code 
("ULDC"). This resubmittal addresses the comments issued by the Village on Friday, August 22, 
2025. As requested, we have updated the Site Plan and Civil Plans to incorporate the Village's 
feedback. Additionally, we have included a detailed narrative response as Exhibit "J" to 
specifically address each comment point by point. 
 

The Property initially received site plan approval on June 10, 2003 via resolution 2003-
45 (modified via resolution 2003-59), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A" (the "Site Plan 
Approval"). The Site Plan Approval contemplates the provision of a 164-unit, 205-foot mixed-
use building with attached parking structure, and approximately 18,000 square feet of ground 
floor commercial uses (the "Project"). The mixed-use residential structure on the western 
portion of the Property, identified as Parcel 1 in the attached Survey, has already been built. 

 
Based on information provided from the Village and the current owner, the Site Plan 

Approval contemplated the provision of a one-story 5,000 square foot commercial building on 
Parcel 2 with five parking spaces (the "Commercial Building"). On October 31, 2024, the Village 
approved an administrative modification to the Site Plan Approval via administrative order 
ASPM2024-02, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "B" (together with the Site Plan Approval, 

Christopher A. Penelas 

Akerman LLP 
Three Brickell City Centre 

98 Southeast Seventh Street 
Suite 1100 

Miami, FL  33131 

Tel: 305.982.5678 

akerman.com 
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the "Approvals"). The Applicant now seeks to modify the Approvals to allow development of 
the Commercial Building as shown in the updated Site Plan attached as Exhibit "F". 

 
Applicant's proposed modifications to the Approvals would increase the Commercial 

Building's square footage from approximately 4,250 square feet to approximately 6,828 
square feet. The modified Commercial Building will be approximately 6,828 square feet and 
35' feet tall. The proposed program has a parking requirement of 21 parking spaces. To satisfy 
its parking requirement, the modified Commercial Building will be providing four new parking 
spaces as well as relying on the surplus parking provided on Parcel 1. On the whole, these 
modifications comply with Section 15 of the Village's ULDC, and the Administrative 
Modification Site Plan Criteria provided in section 5.10 of the ULDC. 
 
Site Plan Approval 
 

The modified Commercial Building is in compliance with the requirements for site plan 
approval as described within Section 5.7(C)(5)(a) through(d) of the ULDC as follows: 
 
(a) Protects against and minimizes any undesirable effects upon contiguous and nearby 
property. 
 

The modified Commercial Building will not result in undesirable effects on contiguous 
and nearby property. The modified Commercial Building is anticipated to positively impact an 
underutilized commercial corridor by filling in a gap between improvements that currently 
exists. The modified Commercial Building will consist of an attractive building and landscaping 
on what is presently a surface asphalt lot. 

 
(b) Provides sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities so that it will not be necessary to 
use the streets in the vicinity for this purpose. 
 

The Property as a whole, provides sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities to 
support the modified Commercial Building. 

 
(c) Provides a sufficient setbacks, open space, and landscaping in order to protect and enhance 
the appearance and character of the neighborhood. 
 

The modified Commercial Building is a beautiful building that will enhance the 
character of the commercial corridor along Kennedy Causeway. The streetscape will be 
enhanced by the provision of attractive landscaping along the Property's frontage, thereby 



Mr. Frank Rollason 
November 14, 2025 
Page 3 
__________________________ 

77841224;1 

enhancing the appearance of the neighborhood and substantially improving the pedestrian 
realm from its present condition. 
 
(d) Can be accommodated by existing community roads, services, and utilities, or the necessary 
additions are provided by the developer. 
 

The modified Commercial Building will have direct access to Kennedy Causeway and 
will not generate any additional needs than contemplated in the Site Plan Approval. 
 
Conclusion 
 

We respectfully request your favorable review of the modified Commercial Building. 
The updated plans and narrative response address all comments provided by the Village on 
August 22, 2025. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions related 
to this matter. Thank you for your consideration. 
 
      Sincerely,  
 
 
     
      Christopher A. Penelas 
 
cc:  Craig Pinder, Village Planner  

Silvia E. Vargas FAICP, LEED AP 
Manuela Stötter, Continuum Companies 

 Neisen O. Kasdin, Akerman LLP 
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1700 JFK CAUSEWAY
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL, 33141

PROJECT LOCATION:CLIENT:
CONTINUUM COMPANY

1. FLAME SPREAD & SMOKE DEVELOPED RATINGS:
1.a. ALL FINISHES TO BE AS NOTED & SHALL NOT HAVE SMOKE DEVELOPED RATINGS GREATER THAN 450.
1.b. INTERIOR FINISHES OF WALLS & CEILINGS IN ALL ROOMS OR ENCLOSED SPACES SHALL HAVE A CLASS C FLAME SPREAD INDEX 76-200; SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX

0-450. INTERIOR FINISHES OF EXIT ENCLOSURES & EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLASS B FLAME SPREAD INDEX 26-75; SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX 0-450. ASTM E
84. IFC TABLE 803.3.

1.c. MATERIALS USED AS INTERIOR TRIM SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLASS C FLAME SPREAD & SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX & SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM E 84. COMBUSTIBLE
TRIM SHALL NOT EXCEED 10% OF THE AGGREGATE WALL OR CEILING AREA IN WHICH IT IS LOCATED (IFC 804).

1.d. INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 286 TESTING MEASURES. INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 253 WITH A CLASS 2
CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX > 0.22 WATTS / CM2. FLOOR FINISHES IN EXIT / ACCESS CORRIDORS SHALL BE CLASS 1 CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX > 0.45 WATTS / CM2.

1.e. INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE APPLIED SO THAT THEY WILL NOT BECOME READILY DETACHED WHERE SUBJECTED TO 200 DEGREES F. FOR NOT LESS THAN
30 MINUTES (IFC 803.2).

1.f. THE REQUIRED FLAME SPREAD OR SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX OF SURFACES IN EXISTING BUILDINGS MAY BE ACHIEVED BY APPLICATION OF APPROVED FIRE
RETARDANT COATINGS & SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 703 (IFC 803.4).

2. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO LOCAL CODES, THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, & NFPA 72.
3. THE CONTRACT WORK SHALL INCLUDE FURNISHING ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, LABOR & SERVICES NECESSARY FOR COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
4. THE G.C. SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN CONFORMITY WITH THOSE LAWS HAVING JURISDICTION WHETHER OR NOT SUCH WORK IS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THESE

DRAWINGS, INCLUDING ALL SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS. THE G.C. SHALL PROCURE & PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY BUILDING PERMITS & SHALL BE REIMBURSED FOR GENERAL
BUILDING PERMIT COSTS BY DEVELOPER. BUSINESS LICENSE COSTS ARE NOT REIMBURSABLE.

5. THE G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP & FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE DESIGN. THE G.C. SHALL CORRECT ALL ERRORS & DEVIATIONS AS
REQUESTED BY THE DEVELOPER.

6. NO EXISTING TO REMAIN OR REFURBISHED ITEMS TO BE USED UNLESS WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM CONTINUUM COMPANY IS RECEIVED. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO
HAVE INSPECTION TAG WITH INSTALLATION DATE ATTACHED.

7. THE G.C. SHALL PROVIDE & INSTALL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL REQUIREMENTS.
8. ALL WOOD BLOCKING, STUDS, PLYWOOD, ETC. TO BE FIRE RETARDANT.
9. AT THE TIME OF SUBMITTING FINAL BID, THE G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL RELEVANT DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, ANGLES, & EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

THE AFFECTED WORK & NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
AFFECTED WORK.

10. THE G.C. SHALL CONTACT THE DEVELOPER / TENANT IMMEDIATELY IF THEY ENCOUNTER ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.
11. EXACT LOCATIONS OF PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT & FIXTURES SHALL BE COORDINATED BETWEEN CONTRACTORS & SUBCONTRACTORS TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.
12. ALL SPRINKLER HEADS SHOWN ARE CONCEPTUAL ONLY. G.C. TO HIRE A LICENSED SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO DESIGN & INSTALL / MODIFY SPRINKLER SYSTEM. HEAD

REPLACEMENT TO MEET ALL LOCAL & NATIONAL CODES INCLUDING NFPA-13.
13. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH THE PLUMBING, MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS & ALL SPECIFICATIONS BEFORE

PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK & SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS IMMEDIATELY. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO
THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDING WITH AFFECTED WORK.

14. SHOULD ANY OF THE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS ON THE DRAWINGS CONFLICT WITH THE NOTES OR SPECIFICATIONS OR WITH EACH OTHER, THE STRICTEST PROVISION
SHALL APPLY.

15. ADDITIONAL WORK, IF APPLICABLE, MUST BE AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY BOTH THE CONTINUUM COMAPNY PROJECT MANAGER & ARCHITECT AFTER THE FORMAL
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI) PROCESS HAS BEEN COMPLETED (GC ISSUES AN RFI TO THE ARCHITECT, IF THE CLARIFICATIONS AND / OR SUPPLEMENTAL
INFORMATION INVOLVE AN ADJUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM, THE ARCHITECT SHALL ISSUE A WORK CHANGE PROPOSAL REQUEST TO THE G.C. TO OBTAIN PRICE
QUOTATIONS NEEDED FOR NEGOTIATING CHANGES IN THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION).

16. JOB SITE CLEANING: DURING DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION, THE JOB SITE & BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL BE CLEANED ON A DAILY BASIS, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF TRASH,
RUBBLE, DEBRIS & ORGANIZATION OF MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE JOB SITE & BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED,
INCLUDING ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING MADE DIRTY BY CONSTRUCTION WORK. THE G.C. SHALL REMOVE TRASH, RUBBLE, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & EXCESS MATERIALS FROM
THE PREMISES. THE BUILDING IS TO BE LEFT IN PERFECTLY CLEAN CONDITION. GC TO PROVIDE TWO FULL CLEANINGS.

17. G.C. IS TO PROVIDE SUPERVISION OF ALL TRADES / SUBS (INCLUDING THOSE HIRED BY CONTINUUM COMPANY, AS WELL AS ON-SITE SUPERVISION UNTIL THE BUILDING’S
GRAND OPENING. G.C. & E.C. TO BE ON SITE GRAND OPENING DAY IN CASE OF EMERGENCY.

18. STAGING AREA WILL BE CONTAINED TO AN AREA AS DICTATED BY THE CONTINUUM COMPANY PM.
19. G.C. IS REQUIRED TO HAVE 30-YARD DUMPSTERS AVAILABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION & THROUGH THE FIXTURE INSTALL PROCESS , AT A LOCATION APPROVED BY THE

LANDLORD, MALL OR DEVELOPER.
20. CONTINUUM COMPANY SHALL CONTRACT WITH A 3RD PARTY COMMISSIONING AGENT (CxA) TO PERFORM FUNDAMENTAL COMMISSIONING ON ALL NEW STORES.  THE

PURPOSE OF 3RD PARTY COMMISSIONING IS TO ENSURE THAT CONTINUUM COMPANY ARE DELIVERED A FACILITY BY THE LANDLORD THAT REPRESENTS THE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND TERMS OF THE LEASE AGREEMENT; THAT ALL HVAC AND LIGHTING EQUIPMENT IS FULLY OPERATIONAL AND TIED TO THE CONTINUUM COMPANY
ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (EMS) TO OPTIMIZE CONTROL AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY.  SEE RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE AND MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.  GC TO CONTRACT WITH CONTINUUM COMPANY THIRD PARTY COMMISSIONING AGENT TO ENSURE ALL WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED PROPERLY AND ALL
SYSTEMS ARE RUNNING ONE HUNDRED PERCENT.

21. EMS VENDORS TO PROVIDE QUOTE ONLY TO THE GC.
22. BUILDING SHALL HAVE A CONCRETE FLOOR FINISH THROUGHOUT. ALL FLOOR FINISHES SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY THE INTERIOR DESIGNER, AND SHALL BE NOTED IN THE

INTERIOR DESIGN DECK.
23. BUILDING SHALL HAVE PLASTERED WHITE WALLS THROUGHOUT ITS INTERIOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL WALL FINISHES SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY THE INTERIOR

DESIGNER, AND SHALL BE NOTED IN THE INTERIOR DESIGN DECK.
24. BUILDING SHALL HAVE AREAS WITH PLASTERED AND PAINTED WHITE GYP. BOARD CEILINGS, AND AREAS WITH CEILING TILES, ALL NOTED IN THE REFLECTED CEILING

PLANS. INTERIOR DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SPECIAL FINISHES.
25. ALL SPECIALTY FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH MIAMI-DADE STANDARDS AND NOA'S. SPECIALTY FINISHES ARE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF INTERIOR DESIGNER.
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ARCHITECT: DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES
CONTACT: MARC BELL
ADDRESS: 2655 S LE JEUNE RD., PH2 STE. A5
CITY, STATE ZIP           CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
PHONE: (786) 655-7277
FAX: (N/A)
EMAIL: MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

MEP ENGINEER:
POWER DESIGN
Jacob Walters
727.497.8205
727.286.1699
jwalters@powerdesigninc.us

PROJECT DIRECTORY

ABBREVIATIONS

GRAPHIC SYMBOL KEY GENERAL NOTES

DEVELOPER: CONTINUUM CO.
CONTACT: Manuela E. Stötter
ADDRESS: 1700 79th Street Causeway #136
                                       North Bay Village, FL 33141
Mobile:                            (212) 300 6136
Email:                             manuelas@continuumcompany.com

FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE "PILE & SOILS" PERMIT, THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD (AOR) HAS DEVELOPED A SET
OF DRAWINGS THAT ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT FOR THE SITE. IT IS IMPORTANT TO NOTE THAT CERTAIN
ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS AND DETAILS HAVE NOT BEEN INCLUDED IN THESE DRAWINGS AND WILL BE
PRESENTED AT A LATER DATE UNDER A SEPARATE APPLICATION.

THE HEREBY DRAWINGS ARE DESIGNATED "FOR REFERENCE ONLY." REVIEWERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO REFER
TO THE STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSION FOR MORE INFORMATION
ABOUT THE EXTENT OF THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED AT THIS TIME. THIS DOCUMENTATION IS ESSENTIAL FOR
COMPREHENSIVELY UNDERSTANDING THE SCOPE AND NATURE OF THE PROPOSED ACTIVITIES RELATED TO
THE "PILE & SOILS" PERMIT.

CODE AND BUILDING DATA
PROJECT SCOPE:       (FOR REFERENCE ONLY, BLDG. WILL BE INTRODUCED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT)

* Florida Building Code (FBC)** – 8th Edition (2023)
* **FBC – Building**
* **FBC – Residential**
* **FBC – Existing Building**
* **FBC – Energy Conservation**
* **FBC – Plumbing**
* **FBC – Mechanical**
* **FBC – Fuel Gas**
* **FBC – Accessibility**

* **National Electrical Code (NEC)** – 2023 Edition. As adopted by the State of Florida.

* **Miami-Dade County Code Compliance Requirements**

* Includes specific **HVHZ (High-Velocity Hurricane Zone)** provisions.

* **Florida Fire Prevention Code (FFPC)** – 7th Edition (2023)

* Based on NFPA 1 and NFPA 101.

* **Miami-Dade County Wind Load Design Standards**

* Special structural requirements for hurricane-prone regions (HVHZ).

* **Florida Building Code – Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL) Regulations**

* For projects seaward of the CCCL.

* **ADA Standards for Accessible Design**

* Federally mandated, applies to public accommodations and commercial facilities.

* **North Bay Village Zoning Code**

* Governs land use, density, setbacks, height restrictions, parking, etc.

* **Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)**

* Related to construction licensing, permitting, and inspections.

* **Local Ordinances** from the Village of North Bay Village

FOR MORE INFORMATION REFER TO PAGE A1-0.1
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EQUIPMENT INDICATOR

SPECIAL REQUIREMENT
THE SEWER/WASTE SYSTEM SERVICING THE DEMISED
PREMISES SHALL BE SCOPED TO THE FIRST CONNECTION
AT THE CITY MAIN, WITH ANY BLOCKAGES FLUSHED
AND/OR REPAIRS TO THE EXISTING WASTE LINE, IF
REQUIRED, COMPLETED TO ENSURE A FULLY FUNCTIONAL
BUILDING SANITARY SEWER WASTE SYSTEM.  ALL FINDING
MUST BE DOCUMENTED VIA DVD/CD AND SHOULD INCLUDE
A WRITTEN SUMMARY.

A SECOND SCOPE OF THE SEWER SYSTEM NEEDS TO BE
PERFORMED UPON CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION TO
VERIFY NO CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS HAS BEEN DEPOSITED
INTO OR DAMAGED SANITARY LINES. FINDINGS OF SECOND
SCOPE MUST BE DOCUMENTED VIA DVD/CD AND SHALL
INCLUDE A WRITTEN SUMMARY.

SHOULD BOTH OF THESE REQUIREMENTS BE COMPLETED,
GC  WILL SUBMIT PROPER DOCUMENTATION TO TENANT
AND DEVELOPER.

NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA

STRCT. ENGINEER:
YOUSSEF HACHEM CONSULTING ENGINEERING
Marlys Molina
Project Manager
mmolina@yhce.us
305.969.9423
99 NW 27 Avenue
Miami, Fl, 33125

CONTINUUM SALES CENTER

Occupancy Classification: Business (Group B)
Total Floor Area: +/- 6,828 square feet (both floors combined)
Occupant Load Factor: 150 gross square feet per person (per FBC Table 1004.5)
Calculated Occupant Load:
6,828 sf ÷ 150 = 45.52 ≈ 46 persons total
This calculation is based on the Florida Building Code (7th Edition) and Miami-Dade County Fire Code requirements for
Business Occupancy.

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT and BUILDING AREAS:
FOR MORE INFORMATION REFER TO PAGE A1-0.1

OCCUPANT LOAD:
FOR MORE INFORMATION REFER TO PAGE A1-0.1

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:
FOR MORE INFORMATION REFER TO PAGE A1-0.2
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FOR REFERENCE ONLY, BLDG. WILL BE INTRODUCED UNDER A SEPARATE
PERMIT.THIS IS A NEW 2 STORY BUILDING, FOR FUTURE USE AS THE SALES
CENTER OF THE ADJACENT "LEXY" CONDO. IT WILL HAVE SHOWROOM, MEETING
AND OFFICES SPACES, AS WELL AS A A PANTRY AND OTHER OTHER BOH
SPACES. PROJECT DOES NOT REQUIRE REMOVALS.

NOTE:

Occupancy Classification: Business (Group B)
Total Floor Area: +/- 6,828 square feet (both floors combined)
Occupant Load Factor: 150 gross square feet per person (per FBC Table 1004.5)
Calculated Occupant Load:
6,828 sf ÷ 150 = 45.52 ≈ 46 persons total
This calculation is based on the Florida Building Code (7th Edition) and Miami-Dade
County Fire Code requirements for Business Occupancy.

BUILDING OCCUPANCY:

SITE &
CALCULATIONS
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16 July 2025;
Revised: 24 November 2025

Silvia Vargas, FAICP, LEED AP
GCA Principal Planner 
On behalf of North Bay Village Planning and Zoning 
1666 79th Street Causeway #101
North Bay Village, FL 33141

Re: Traffic Generation Statement
1700 JFK Causeway (CU-02)
North Bay Village, Florida
Langan Project No.: 300360101

Dear Ms. Vargas:

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, LLC has prepared this traffic-generation 
statement for the proposed modifications to the approved 1700 JFK Causeway (CU-02) 
development located at the 1700 79th Street Causeway in North Bay Village, Florida. Figure 1 
shows an aerial photograph of the site location. The original development program, approved by 
North Bay Village, included a Parcel 1 and Parcel 2, of which Parcel 1 has been fully constructed 
and is currently operational. Parcel 2 was originally approved for 5,000 square feet (SF) of 
commercial use in 2003 and again modified in 2024 for 4,250 SF of commercial uses. The 
applicant is now seeking to amend the approval with a new site plan for Parcel 2 which has been 
reconfigured to accommodate 6,828 SF of office uses. Our analysis indicates that the updated 
development program is expected to generate seven (7) morning peak-hour trips more than the 
approved development program and is expected to reduce the anticipated daily trips. As such, 
the proposed changes are not anticipated to have a significant impact on the surrounding roadway 
network when compared to what was previously approved. This letter report includes daily and 
peak-hour trip-generation calculations for the development. 

Figure 1: Site Aerial Photograph
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Project Description
The original development program for Parcel 2, approved by North Bay Village in 2003, included 
5,000 SF of commercial uses. Subsequently, Parcel 2 underwent an Administrative Site Plan 
Modification in 2024 to modify the commercial building to approximately 4,250 SF and increase 
the program from one story to two stories. The applicant is now seeking to amend the approval 
with a new site plan which has been reconfigured to accommodate 6,828 SF of office uses. The 
0.18-acre site is located within one larger land parcel (Folio No.: 23-3209-051-0001) which is 
currently occupied by the existing mixed-use residential development. The proposed 
development will have access through the internal connection to the existing mixed-use 
residential development to the west. Additionally, the existing driveway connection to the JFK 
Causeway will be converted to a right-turn only driveway.  Attachment A contains the site plans 
showing the approved and proposed development programs and driveway connections to public 
roadways, as well as the documentation from North Bay Village outlining the previously approved 
development program. 

Trip Generation Analysis
We performed a trip generation comparison between the proposed and approved developments 
and determined that the proposed development is expected to generate seven (7) morning peak-
hour trips more than the approved development program and is expected to reduce the 
anticipated daily hour trips. We prepared trip-generation estimates for the approved and proposes 
uses on site, summarized in Table 1, using equations from the 11th Edition of the ITE Trip 
Generation Manual. We applied a 34% pass-by rate to the retail uses trip generation estimates 
during the afternoon peak hour, based on rates of the 11th Edition of the ITE Trip Generation 
Manual and the ITE Trip Generation Handbook 3rd Edition. To provide a conservative analysis, we 
did not apply a multimodal reduction factor. Attachment B contains excerpts from the ITE 
manual.

Table 1 - Trip Generation Estimates
Weekday 

Morning Peak 
Hour

Weekday 
Afternoon Peak 

HourUse Size Daily

In Out Total In Out Total
Existing Uses        

Shopping Center (<40k) 4,250 SF 409 6 4 10 9 9 18
Proposed Uses        
General Office 6,828 SF 112 15 2 17 3 15 18

Net New Trips -297 9 -2 7 -6 6 0
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Conclusion
We determined that the proposed changes to the 1700 JFK Causeway (CU-02) office 
development is expected to generate no more than seven (7) peak hour trips compared to the 
previously approved use for the site. Therefore, the proposed changes are not expected to 
significantly impact the surrounding roadway network and are considered de-minimis. Please 
contact me at (954) 320-2155 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, LLC

Maximo G. Polanco, P.E.
P.E. License No. 91355
Senior Project Manager

Eric Schwarz, P.E., LEED AP
Principal/Vice President

MGP:mgp

Attachments:
Attachment A – Site Plan 
Attachment B – Trip Generation Data and ITE Excerpts

Florida Certificate of Authorization No.  6601

\\langan.com\data\MIA\data1\300360101\Project Data\_Discipline\Traffic\Reports\Trip Gen Comparison Approved & Proposed\1700 JFK\2025-11-24 1700 JFK Trip Gen 
Comparison Approved & Proposed.docx

This item has been digitally signed and
sealed by Maximo Polanco, PE on the
date adjacent to the seal. 

Signature must be verified on any
electronic copies.



 



 



 

MEMORANDUM 
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300    
North Bay Village, FL  33141 
Tel: (305) 756-7171  
Fax: (305) 756-7722  
Website: www.northbayvillage-fl.gov 

 

 
 

Date:   October 31, 2024 
 
To:  Frank Rollason, Interim Village Manager 
 
From:  Silvia E. Vargas, FAICP, Village Planner 
 
Subject:  Administrative Site Plan Modification – 1700 Kennedy Cswy 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. General Information  

Owner/Applicant:  The Lexi Development Company, Inc 

Applicant Address:  6278 N Federal Hwy #406 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308 

Site Address: 1700 John F. Kennedy Causeway (CU-2)  

Site Acreage  Lexi: 2.68 ac (117,101 sf); CU-2: 0.19 ac (8,154 sf) 

Folio Number 23-3209-051-0001 

Contact Person/Owner Representative:  1700 JFK SC, LLC – Christopher Penelas 

Phone Number:  305.982.5678 

E-mail Address  christopher.penelas@akerman.com   
    

2. Legal Description of Subject Property  
Per the Survey (Exhibit D in Attachment 1, Site Plan Modification Application Package), the 
property consists of two parcels: 
 
Parcel 1 (The Lexi Condo):  
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Parcel 2 (CU-2): 

 
Refer to the Survey included in Attachment 1 for additional detail.  
 
3. Property Future Land Use Map and Zoning Designations 

 
Future Land Use   Commercial 
Zoning District  T6-24  
Existing Land Use  Mixed Use 

 
4. Adjacent Land Use Map Classifications and Zoning District  

 

 North 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning District T6-30 

Existing Land Use Commercial / Vacant / Surface Parking 

East 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning District T6-24 

Existing Land Use Multiple-Family Residential 

South 

Future Land Use High Density Multi-Family Residential 

Zoning District RM-40 

Existing Land Use Multiple-Family Residential 

West 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning District T6-24 

Existing Land Use Office  
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On March 11, 2003, the North Bay Village Commission granted final approval of applications for 
a development known as The Lexi, consisting of 164 multifamily residential units and 
approximately 18,000 square feet of ground-floor retail on Parcel 1 and “future development” of 
Parcel 2 (referred to as “CU-2” or the “Lexi outparcel.” A development agreement in connection 
with the project was approved by the Commission on June 10, 2003 (Resolution No. 2003-45) 
and subsequently amended with respect to landscaping improvements and signage on 
September 9, 2003 (Resolution No. 2003-59). 
 
The mixed-use structure proposed for Parcel 1, comprising the western portion of the property 
and including the approved residential and commercial uses and required parking spaces, were 
completed in 2007. Concurrently, permit plans were prepared for the development of Parcel 2 as 
a stand-alone, one-story, 4,370 square-foot retail building with 7 parking spaces. However, this 
part of the project was ultimately not developed.  
 
In 2020, the zoning of the property, together with other properties facing the south side of Kennedy 
Causeway in Treasure Island, was changed from General Commercial to T6-24, a form-based 
transect zone district.  
 
Through the current request, the applicant seeks to modify the approved Lexi Site Plan with 
respect to the previous development proposed for Parcel 2 pursuant to the provisions of Section 
5.10 of the Village’s Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), and in compliance with the current 
provisions of Chapter 15 of the ULDC.  
 
6. Description of Applicant’s Request  
According to the Letter of Intent, the Applicant seeks to modify the approved Site Plan related a 
commercial building to be located on the eastern portion of the property, by increasing the original 
program from one story to two stories in compliance with the minimum requirement of Sec. 15.7.B. 
while improving existing surface parking in order to provide seven parking spaces on Parcel 2. 
This will be in addition to existing surface parking spaces and covered spaces in the first level of 
the parking garage located on Parcel 1 that serve the existing ground floor commercial space.   
 
The proposed use of the 5,000 square-foot building is office. The building will, on a temporary 
basis, serve as the sales office for Continuum Club and Residences, which is an approved 
development for the property located across the street at 1755 John F. Kennedy Causeway.  
 
7. Basis for Requested Modification  
Pursuant to Section 5.10, “Administrative Approval of Site Plan Modification”, of the ULDC, an 
amendment to a site plan that has been approved by the Planning and Zoning Board and the 
Village Commission pursuant to Sections 4.2 and 5.8 may be approved by the Village Manager 
upon recommendation of the Village Planning and Zoning Official without further review or 
approval by any such body, if it falls under one or more of the following categories as follows: 
 
1. Any modification to the overall combination of unit types within the Building(s) shown on the 

approved site plan or any increase in the total number of units, provided that the additional 
total number of units does not exceed five percent (5%) of the total number of Dwelling Units 
of the approved site plan and the resulting total number of units does not exceed the allowable 
density under the North Bay Village's Unified Land Development Code.  

5. Background  
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Staff determination: The number or mix of previously approved dwelling units is not being 
modified.  

 
2. Any modification to increase the size of any units shown on the approved site plan provided 

that the modification is consistent and is not in violation of the North Bay Village's Unified Land 
Development Code. Further, the total Floor Area for the site plan modification shall not exceed 
ten percent of the approved site plan after deducting any increase in total floor area directly 
attributed to bringing unit sizes into compliance with the current minimum unit size set forth in 
the North Bay Village's Unified Land Development Code. Any increase in the number or in the 
size of units will be subject to review in order to determine if Concurrency requirements are 
met.  

 
Staff determination: The size of previously approved dwelling units is not being modified, and 
the total floor area of the original site plan is being modified by less than five percent (5%).  
 
3. Any modification to increase or decrease the floor-to-ceiling dimensions of any individual floor 

within the approved site plan, provided that the modification complies with the North Bay 
Village's Unified Land Development Code and does not result in a modification of the number 
of floors for the approved site plan.  

 
Staff determination: The floor-to-ceiling heights of the previously approved project are not 
changing. The proposed commercial building is two stories, but this is in order to comply with the 
minimum number of stories in the T6-24 zoning district and does not represent a change triggering 
review by the Planning and Zoning Board or Village Commission, as the original site plan was 
approved with a maximum building height of 205 feet of habitable space (19-20 stories).  
 
4. Any modification to increase or decrease the number of parking spaces or loading spaces 

within the approved site plan made in order to conform the Off-Street Parking or loading of 
the approved site plan to any modification of a nature described in subparagraphs A.1 or A.2, 
preceding, provided that the modification shall be substantially consistent with the approved 
site plan and not in violation of the North Bay Village's Land Development Code or any 
applicable state of federal law.  
 

Staff determination: The minimal increase in the number of spaces is substantially consistent 
with the approved site plan, and not in violation of the ULDC. The change, while not related to 
modifications described in subparagraphs A.1 or A.2, is introduced in order to more effectively 
serve the proposed development, which will share both access and parking with the existing 
Parcel 1 development.  

 
5. Any modification to the footprint of any Building shown on the approved site plan provided that 

the modification does not change the generalized location of the building(s) shown on the 
approved site plan nor conflict with buffering requirements and is not in violation of the North 
Bay Village's Code of Ordinances.  

 
Staff determination: The original building proposed for Parcel 2 was 4,370 square feet and the 
new one is 5,000 square feet within the required (minimum) 2-story volume, but the modification 
does not change the generalized location of the building as shown on the approved site plan, not 
does it conflict with buffering requirements or any aspect of the Village’s Code of Ordinances.  
 
6. Warrants and Waivers, as set forth in Chapter 15, Section 15.1.H. (Not applicable) 
 

Te text here
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8. Consistency with NBV100 Comprehensive Plan and NBV100 Master Plan  
The proposed modification is consistent with the NBV100 Master Plan and aligns with the Future 
Land Use Map.  
 
NBV100 Master Plan – Pillars and Goals 
 
The goal of NBV100 is to equip North Bay Village with the tools necessary to become a more 
complete, sustainable, and economically successful community that can adapt to the challenges 
of a changing climate. The NBV100 vision is framed through three pillars and several related 
goals. The following assessment addresses each goal that relates to the modified Project.  
 
Livability  
The Livability principle focuses on the desire by the three-island community to have a stronger 
sense of place to more accurately reflect the existing civic pride, create a more people-centered 
public realm, and leverage the value of NBV’s privileged but underutilized bay frontage. Key 
goals in making NBV a more livable home to its residents involve greater walkability; more 
public access to the waterfront; additional gathering spaces and services; and projecting a 
renewed and art-infused village image to the world. 
 
(1) Prioritize people over cars. 
(2) Embrace the waterfront. 
(3) Improve the quality of life. 
(4) Synergize public space to refresh NBV identity. 
 
Staff Evaluation: The proposed Site Plan Modification is expected to have a positive impact on 
the visual appearance of John F. Kennedy Causeway by filling in a long-standing gap in the 
otherwise currently underutilized commercial corridor. The building, by its scale and purpose, will 
be developed more quickly than the larger scale developments that have been approved by the 
Commission previously, helping to stimulate a feeling of momentum.  
 
Resiliency 
In order to ensure its Resilience, NBV must address how to secure the perimeter of the islands 
to keep the bay water out while efficiently managing the water that does come ashore. Adjusting 
sea walls, raising grades, good infrastructure planning and maintenance, as well as responsible 
stewardship of the bayfront edge’s natural ecosystem, will be primary objectives. 

(1) Created in water. 
(2) Protected from water. 
(3) Thriving with water. 
 
Staff Evaluation: The proposed Site Plan Modification maintains a significant amount of green 
space as part of the stormwater management system of the Lexi. 
 
Prosperity 
The desire for Prosperity speaks to the shared goal to see the Village Center attract more retail, 
businesses and services that have found homes elsewhere in the region and bypassed NBV 
during prior boom years. The key to changing this pattern is linked to reinventing Kennedy 
Causeway as a welcoming pedestrian-oriented and business-friendly mixed-use main street and 
getting away from the existing car-oriented highway with disconnected shopping centers and 
isolated towers. 

T
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(1) Capitalize on existing resources. 
(2) Increase private property value. 
(3) Optimize and manage parking. 
(4) Incentivize flexibility and predictability; and 
 
Staff Evaluation: By developing the existing vacant lot, the proposed Site Plan Modification will 
capitalize on an existing underutilized land resource and increase the Villager’s property tax base. 
The building’s proposed use will indirectly benefit the Village by supporting the sale of units so 
that an approved project can be successfully developed.  
 
9. Site Plan Approval Criteria  
Section 5.8.(B)(10)(c) requires the Planning and Zoning Board and Village Commission of North 
Bay Village to review a site plan approval request against the following criteria: 
 

(1) Protects against and minimizes any undesirable effects upon contiguous and nearby 
property. 
 
Applicant’s Remark: The modified Commercial Building will not result in undesirable effects 
on contiguous and nearby property. The modified Commercial Building is anticipated to 
positively impact an underutilized commercial corridor by filling in a gap between improvements 
that currently exists. The modified Commercial Building will consist of an attractive building and 
landscaping on what is presently a surface asphalt lot.   
 
Staff Evaluation: This development should not create any undesirable effects upon contiguous 
and nearby property and will provide a landscape buffer fronting John F Kennedy Causeway. 
 
(2) Provides sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities so that it will not be necessary to 
use the streets in the vicinity for this purpose. 
 
Applicant’s Remark: The Property as a whole, provides sufficient off-street parking and 
loading facilities to support the modified Commercial Building.   
 
Staff Evaluation: In addition to the new parking spaces, the proposed commercial building will 
be served by surplus surface parking spaces located within the existing Lexi surface parking 
lot.  
 
(3) Provides sufficient setbacks, open space, and landscaping in order to protect and enhance 
the appearance and character of the neighborhood. 
 
Applicant’s Remark: The modified Commercial Building is a beautiful building that will enhance 
the character of the commercial corridor along Kennedy Causeway. The streetscape will be 
enhanced by the provision of attractive landscaping along the Property's frontage, thereby 
enhancing the appearance of the neighborhood and substantially improving the pedestrian 
realm from its present condition.  
 

Type text hereTTTAType text here
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Staff Evaluation: Setbacks are in compliance with the zoning district requirements and 
sufficient to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the neighborhood.  
 
(4) Can be accommodated by existing community roads, services, and utilities, or the necessary 
additions are provided by the developer. 
 
Applicant’s Remark: The modified Commercial Building will have direct access to Kennedy 
Causeway and will not generate any additional needs than contemplated in the Site Plan 
Approval.    
 
Staff Evaluation: The commercial building was previously contemplated as part of the Lexi 
project approval. The footprint is going from 4,370 to 5,000 square feet on a smaller (2-story) 
footprint. Given this small change in square footage, no additional trips are not anticipated. 
There is an existing (though currently mostly unused) driveway that provides access to the 
property from the Causeway. 
 
The proposed development is within the Hispaniola Sanitary Sewer Basin.    

 
 
10. Compliance with Unified Land Development Code  
Based on the requirements provided in Section 15.7.B – Summary Table and Illustrations – T6-
24 and T6-24MU (Municipal Use), the following Tables provide a breakdown of each standard 
and compare the required and provided by the proposed development.  
 
BUILDING DISPOSITION – Sec. 15.7.B – T6-24  

Regulation Standard / Requirement Provided 
LOT OCCUPATION 
Lot area 10,000 sq. ft. min 8,154 sq. ft. 
Lot width 100 ft. min 50 ft.  
Lot Coverage 90% max 

8,154 sq. ft. x 90% = 7,338.6 sq. ft. 
 
Building: 3,971 sq. ft.   

Floor Lot Ratio 13.0 3,971 sq. ft. / 8,154 
sq. ft. = 0.61 

Frontage at Front Setback 70% min 
50 ft. x 70% = 35 ft.  

 
46 ft – 7 in.  

Open Space Requirement 10% Lot Area min  
8,154 sq. ft. x 10 % = 815.4 sq. ft 

Calculation missing. 
Shall be required as 
a condition of building 
permit approval for 
open space option 
selected. 

BUILDING SETBACKS 
Primary Front – Kennedy Cswy. 20 ft. 45 ft. – 3 in. 
Secondary Front – Side A 10 ft. min - 
Side B 0 ft. min 3 ft. – 2 in.  
Rear 5 ft. min 5 ft. 

AATTACHMENTTTe text here
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HEIGHT 
Min. Building Height 2 stories 2 stories 
Max. Building Height  10 stories or 100 ft., whichever is less 
DENSITY 
N/A N/A N/A 

 
 
PARKING AND LOADING  

Regulation Standard / Requirement Provided 
PARKING REQUIREMENTS – T6  
Office Use Min 3 parking spaces for 

every 1,000 sq. ft.  
3,971 sq. ft. x 3 ps = 12 ps 

7 parking spaces + surplus 
parking on western portion 
of property 

LOADING BERTH STANDARDS TABLE – Sec. 15.6.D 
  N/A 
BICYCLE PARKING / STORAGE – Sec. 8.24 
 1 space required Not shown. Shall be 

required as a condition of 
building permit approval.  

 
Per Sec. 8.20 of the ULDC, a mixed-use or commercial project shall achieve twenty-six (26) Green 
Building Program points. The application does not include a description of the green building 
techniques or features that will be incorporated in order to meet this requirement. Providing a 
detailed description of these techniques and features demonstrating compliance shall be required 
as a condition of building permit approval.  
  
11. Recommendation 
Staff finds that the project is consistent with the policies of the NBV100 Comprehensive Plan and 
the pillars and strategies of the NBV100 Master Plan. In addition, the project generally meets the 
criteria for Site Plan Approval and staff recommends approval with conditions regarding the four 
items highlighted above, all of which shall be provided by the applicant prior to the approval of the 
first building permit. Approval of this Administrative Site Plan Modification shall not indicate 
or imply approval of working drawings (plans) and specifications required for building 
permits. All conditions shall be met as stated. 
 
12. Conditions 
General conditions 
1. The Site Plan Modification Approval shall be valid for two (2) years, commencing on the 

effective date of the administrative site plan modification approval, within which time the 
Applicant must obtain a Building Permit. No more than two (2) one-year extensions may be 
granted by the Village Manager based upon a finding that Applicant has made good faith 
efforts to seek a Building Permit (together, the initial two-year term and any subsequent 
extension that has been granted by the Village Manager shall be the “Project Validity Period”).  
A request for extension must be filed with the Village at least thirty (30) days prior to the end 
of the then-current Project Validity Period. 
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2. Applicant’s failure to obtain a Building Permit within the Project Validity Period shall result in 
the automatic revocation of the Project Approval and the automatic termination of this approval 
and the Development Agreement pursuant to Section 4.d of the Development Agreement.  

3. Cost recovery charges must be paid pursuant to Section 5.12. Specifically, no new 
development application shall be accepted, and no building permit or certificate of occupancy 
shall be issued for the property until all application fees, cost recovery deposits and payments, 
and outstanding fees and fines related to the property (including fees related to any previous 
development proposal applications on the property), have been paid in full.   

4. The Administrative Site Plan Modification application package contains the following 
documents: 

A. Letter of Intent. Prepared by Chistopher Penelas – Akerman, LLP, dated 8/30/2024. 
B. Exhibit A. Site Plan Approval – Resolution No. 2003-45. 
C. Exhibit B. Site Plan Application. 
D. Exhibit C. Letter of Authorization from property owner. 
E. Exhibit D. Boundary and Topographic Survey prepared by Fortin, Leavy, Skiles, Inc, 

dated 11/14/2005 and updated 7/30/24.  
F. Exhibit E. Architectural plans prepared by Urban Robot Associates, dated 6/17/2024:   

1) Sheet 1: Cover Sheet  
2) Sheet A-1: Site Plan, Zoning Data Table, and Location Map 
3) Sheet A-2: Ground Floor 
4) Sheet A-4: Second Floor 
5) Sheets A-5: Sections 
6) Sheet A-6: 3D View (Option 1) 
7) Sheet A-7: 3D View (Option 2) 

 
 
Prior to issuance of a building permit  
1. Plans shall demonstrate, graphically and in tabular form, that at least ten percent (10%) of 

the aggregate lot area is open space as defined in the ULDC.  
2. Plans shall demonstrate that at least one (1) bicycle parking space is provided on site.  
3. Synthetic turf may only be used subject to the limitations of Sec. 9.22 of the ULDC, as 

amended.  
4. A photometric plan by a Registered Architect or Engineer shall be submitted.  
5. Walls, hedges, fences and gates shall not exceed a height of 3.5 feet within the primary and 

secondary frontages of the site. Elsewhere, walls, hedges fences and gates shall not exceed 
a height of 8 feet. 

6. Any blank walls over 25’ in length and other  areas of the site or building noted by the Planning 
and Zoning Official at time of building permit shall be heavily screened with landscaping. 
Additionally, landscape screening shall be utilized around the proposed dumpsters, FPL 
transformers, propane tanks, A/C units, generators, above ground utilities, and irrigation 
pump. 

7. The Applicant shall seek to attain no less than 26 points from the North Bay Village Green 
Building Program per Sec. 8.20 and shall provide documentation to that effect. 

8. The Applicant shall provide up to date documentation of compliance with the applicable Level 
of Service (LOS) requirements at the time of application for any building permit. 

9. All existing and proposed utility easements, water and sewer mains, services and 
appurtenances shall be shown in grayscale on the Landscaping Plan. Water meters and 
backflow devices shall be located within landscaped areas and no permanent structures, 
including landscaping, shall be located above the water or sanitary system. 

10. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall obtain, and submit to the Village, all 
pertinent plan approvals from Miami-Dade County Environmental Resources Management 
(DERM), Miami- Dade Water and Sewer Department (WASD), and Miami-Dade County Fire 
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Rescue, as well as a Tree Removal Permit if applicable. A fire flow test shall be conducted to 
verify the availability of required fire flow. 

11. Specifications of the permeability coefficient of any proposed pervious paving materials shall 
be submitted for approval by the Village Public Works Department prior to Master Building 
Permit approval. 

12. Prior to a Building Permit approval, the Applicant shall provide data of the drainage system 
(stage storage and pipe sizing calculations) in a report form prepared by the Engineer of 
Record indicating the method of control of stormwater and groundwater, including the method 
of drainage, existing water elevations, recurring high-water elevations, proposed design water 
elevations, drainage structures, canals, ditches and other pertinent information associated 
with the system, as well as drainage calculations for 10-, 25- and 100-year storms. 

13. The Applicant shall submit verification that the proposed development has been reviewed and 
found in compliance for access management consideration by FDOT and any other agencies 
having jurisdiction.  

14. All sidewalks providing circulation to the public shall meet the minimum design criteria of the 
ADA. Ramp curbs shall be provided on the sidewalk at the driveway entrance (FDOT index 
304).  

15. Pavement markings on all levels of the parking garage shall be revised to meet MUTCD 
criteria, with diagonal crosshatch markings slanting away from traffic to discourage travel on 
certain paved areas.  

16. Wheel stops shall be provided for parking bays to prevent vehicular encroachment into non-
parking areas. 

17. The Applicant shall include sidewalk/grass strip restoration according to North Bay Village 
core requirements.  

18. Proposed driveway grades shall not exceed three (3) percent. The maximum slope 
immediately beyond the right-of-way line shall not change in excess of five (5) percent for 
either angle of approach or breakover angle. 

19. All signage shall comply with the restrictions of Section 15.6.E.  
 

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy 
1. Applicant shall pay all amounts of any kind then due to the Village, either under the Project 

Approval or as imposed pursuant to any Land Development Regulation. 
 
 
13. Attachments 
 

Attachment 1 – Site Plan Modification Application Package  
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Pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 15.1.H.4.b of the North Bay Village ULDC, I

in my capacity as lnterim Village Manager, hereby
approve this Administrative Site Plan Modification request pursuant to Sec. 5.10, as described in
this report, subject to the condition(s) of approval recommended by the Village Planning and
Zoning Official.

ln addition to the condition(s) of approval recommended by the Village Planning and Zoning
Official, I hereby place the following mnditions on this administrative Waiver approval:

Name: Frank Rollanson, lnterim Village Manager

Date: 2

11

14. Village Manager Approval

Signature:
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August 30, 2024 

Frank Rollason 
Interim Village Manager 
North Bay Village 
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 
North Bay Village, FL 33141 

Re: 1700 Kennedy Causeway – Site Plan Modification 

Dear Mr. Rollason: 

On behalf of 1700 JFK SC, LLC (the "Applicant"), contract purchaser of the property located 
at 1700 Kennedy Causeway (the "Property") in North Bay Village (the "Village"), please accept this 
letter of intent and application for the modification of the Property's Site Plan Approval (the "Site 
Plan Approval")1 pursuant to section 5.10 of the Village's Unified Land Development Code 
("ULDC").   

The Site Plan Approval contemplates the provision of a 164-unit, 205-foot mixed-use 
building with attached parking structure, and approximately 18,000 square feet of ground floor 
commercial uses (the "Project"). The mixed-use residential structure on the western portion of 
the Property, identified as Parcel 1 in the attach Survey, has already been built. Based on 
information provided from the Village and the current owner, the Site Plan Approval contemplated 
the provision of a one-story 5,000 square foot commercial building on Parcel 2 with five parking 
spaces ("Commercial Building"). This application seeks to modify the Site Plan Approval as it relates 
to the Commercial Building in order to conform the proposed improvements to Section 15 of the 
ULDC.  

Applicant's proposed modifications to the Commercial Building would increase the 
program from one story to two stories and increase the number of parking spaces from five 
parking spaces to seven. The modified Commercial Building will be approximately 4,000 square 
feet and 30'-8" feet tall. The proposed program has a parking requirement of 12 parking spaces. 
To satisfy its parking requirement, the modified Commercial Building will be providing seven 

1 The Site Plan Approval was approved on June 10, 2003, and memorialized within resolutions 2003-45 (modified via 
resolution 2003-59), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A". 

Christopher A. Penelas 

Akerman LLP 
Three Brickell City Centre 

98 Southeast Seventh Street 
Suite 1100 

Miami, FL  33131 

Tel: 305.982.5678 

akerman.com 

ATTACHMENT 1



Mr. Frank Rollason 
August 30, 2024 
Page 2 
__________________________ 
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parking spaces within Parcel 2 as well as relying on the surplus parking provided on Parcel 1.2 On 
the whole, these modifications comply with Section 15 of the Village's ULDC, and the 
Administrative Modification Site Plan Criteria provided in section 5.10 of the ULDC.  

 
Site Plan Approval 

 
The modified Commercial Building is in compliance with the requirements for site plan 

approval as described within Section 5.7(C)(5)(a) through(c) of the ULDC as follows: 
 
(1) Protects against and minimizes any undesirable effects upon contiguous and nearby property.  
 

The modified Commercial Building will not result in undesirable effects on contiguous and 
nearby property. The modified Commercial Building is anticipated to positively impact an 
underutilized commercial corridor by filling in a gap between improvements that currently exists. 
The modified Commercial Building will consist of an attractive building and landscaping on what is 
presently a surface asphalt lot.  
 
(2) Provides sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities so that it will not be necessary to use 
the streets in the vicinity for this purpose.  
 
 The Property as a whole, provides sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities to 
support the modified Commercial Building.  
 
(3) Provides a sufficient setbacks, open space, and landscaping in order to protect and enhance the 
appearance and character of the neighborhood.  
 
 The modified Commercial Building is a beautiful building that will enhance the character 
of the commercial corridor along Kennedy Causeway. The streetscape will be enhanced by the 
provision of attractive landscaping along the Property's frontage, thereby enhancing the 
appearance of the neighborhood and substantially improving the pedestrian realm from its 
present condition.  
  
(4) Can be accommodated by existing community roads, services, and utilities, or the necessary 
additions are provided by the developer.  
 
 The modified Commercial Building will have direct access to Kennedy Causeway and will 
not generate any additional needs than contemplated in the Site Plan Approval.  
 

 
2 Parcel 1's current as built parking requirement is approximately 240 parking spaces. However, the Project as 
developed contains 466 parking spaces according to the Survey.  

A

A
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Conclusion 

 
We respectfully request your favorable review of the modified Commercial Building. Please 

do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions related to this matter. Thank you for 
your consideration.  
 
      Sincerely,  
 

 
 
      Christopher A. Penelas 
 
cc:  Silvia E. Vargas FAICP, LEED AP, Village Planner  
 Neisen O. Kasdin, Akerman LLP 
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August 28, 2024 
 
 
Frank Rollason 
Interim Village Manager 
North Bay Village 
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 
North Bay Village, FL 33141 
 

Re:  1700 Kennedy Causeway – Letter of Authorization for Modification of Site Plan 
Approval 

 
Dear Mr. Rollason: 
 
I, Scott Greenwald, am the President and Authorized Representative of Lexi Development 
Company, Inc. This letter shall serve as my authorization for 1700 JFK SC, LLC and its agents to 
submit and process an application to modify the Site Plan approval received on June 10, 2003 for 
the property located at 1700 Kennedy Causeway North Bay Village, Florida. 
 
 
Should you have any question please feel free to contact me at 305-458-3335. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Scott Greenwald  
 
 
______________________ 
 
President and Authorized Representative of the Lexi Development Company, Inc.  
6278 North Federal Highway, #406 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308 
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DAILY

In Out Total In Out Total % In Out Total
Existing Uses 

Shopping Center (<40k) 822 3,971 SF T = 42.20 (X) + 229.68 50% 50% 199 198 397 0 0 0 0.0% 199 198 397
Proposed Uses
General Office 710 4,007 SF Ln (T) = 0.87 Ln(X) + 3.05 50% 50% 36 35 71 0 0 0 0.0% 36 35 71

-163 -163 -326 0 0 0 -163 -163 -326

MORNING PEAK HOUR

In Out Total In Out Total % In Out Total
Existing Uses 

Shopping Center (<40k) 822 3,971 SF T = 2.36 (X) 0.00 60% 40% 5 4 9 0 0 0 0.0% 5 4 9
Proposed Uses
General Office 710 4,007 SF Ln (T) = 0.86 Ln(X) + 1.16 88% 12% 10 1 11 0 0 0 0.0% 10 1 11

5 -3 2 0 0 0 5 -3 2

AFTERNOON PEAK HOUR

In Out Total In Out Total % In Out Total
Existing Uses 

Shopping Center (<40k) 822 3,971 SF T = 6.59 (X) 0 50% 50% 13 13 26 5 4 9 34.0% 8 9 17
Proposed Uses
General Office 710 4,007 SF Ln (T) = 0.83 Ln(X) + 1.29 17% 83% 2 9 11 0 0 0 0.0% 2 9 11

-11 -4 -15 -5 -4 -9 -6 0 -6

TRIP GENERATION ANALYSIS
1700 JFK

Net-New

Net-New

ITE Code Size Trip Generation Rate In Out

OutLand Use ITE Code

Net-New

Primary Trips

Primary Trips

Primary Trips

Total Site Trips
Trip Generation Rate In

Land Use

Size

Total Site Trips

Land Use ITE Code Size Trip Generation Rate In Out
Total Site Trips

Pass-by Trips

Pass-by Trips

Pass-by Trips



General Office Building
(710)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 59

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 163
Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

10.84 3.27 - 27.56 4.76

Data Plot and Equation
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Average RateStudy Site Fitted Curve

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.87 Ln(X) + 3.05 R²= 0.78

X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
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709General Urban/Suburban and Rural (Land Uses 400–799)



General Office Building
(710)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 221

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 201
Directional Distribution: 88% entering, 12% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

1.52 0.32 - 4.93 0.58

Data Plot and Equation

0 1000 2000
0

1000

2000

Average RateStudy Site Fitted Curve

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.86 Ln(X) + 1.16 R²= 0.78

X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

T 
= 
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ip

s 
En
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General Office Building
(710)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 232

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 199
Directional Distribution: 17% entering, 83% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

1.44 0.26 - 6.20 0.60

Data Plot and Equation

0 1000 2000
0

1000

2000

Average RateStudy Site Fitted Curve

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.83 Ln(X) + 1.29 R²= 0.77

X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

T 
= 
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ip

s 
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711General Urban/Suburban and Rural (Land Uses 400–799)



Strip Retail Plaza (<40k)
(822)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA
On a: Weekday

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 4

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA: 19
Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

54.45 47.86 - 65.07 7.81

Data Plot and Equation

0 10 20 30 40
0
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2000

Average RateStudy Site Fitted Curve

Fitted Curve Equation: T = 42.20(X) + 229.68 R²= 0.96

X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA

T 
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Strip Retail Plaza (<40k)
(822)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA
On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 5

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA: 18
Directional Distribution: 60% entering, 40% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

2.36 1.60 - 3.73 0.94

Data Plot and Equation
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Average RateStudy Site Fitted Curve

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.66 Ln(X) + 1.84 R²= 0.57

X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA

T 
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Strip Retail Plaza (<40k)
(822)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA
On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 25

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA: 21
Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

6.59 2.81 - 15.20 2.94

Data Plot and Equation
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Average RateStudy Site Fitted Curve

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.71 Ln(X) + 2.72 R²= 0.56

X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GLA

T 
= 

Tr
ip

s 
En

ds

231General Urban/Suburban and Rural (Land Uses 800–999)





PROJECT
LOCATION

79TH    STREET    CSWY

N   TREASURE   DR

HI
SP

AN
O

LA
   

 A
VE

M
UT

IN
Y 

   
AV

E

PIRATES ALY

Treasure Island
Elementary

S   TREASURE   DRIVE
North Bay

Village

E 
  T

RE
AS

UR
E 

  D
RI

VE

79th  Street  Causeway
(SR  NO. 934)

B

B

CC
AA

D

D

79TH    STREET    CAUSEWAY

HI
SP

AN
O

LA
   

 A
VE

NORTH    TREASURE    DR

M
UT

IN
Y 

   
AV

E

SITE

SEC 9, TWSP 53S, RNG 42E

LOCATION MAP

LEGEND:

NOTE:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

FLOOD INFORMATION:

LOCATION SKETCH

CU
TL

AS
S 

   
AV

E

NOTES:

”
”

” ”

CONTINUUM CO.
SALES CENTER

CLIENT:

1700 79th Street Causeway
North Bay Village, FL 33141

CU-2

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD

MEP ENGINEER OF RECORD

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

POWER DESIGN
Jacob Walters​​​​
727.497.8205
727.286.1699
jwalters@powerdesigninc.us

YOUSSEF HACHEM CONSULTING
ENGINEERING
Marlys Molina
mmolina@yhce.us
305.969.9423
99 NW 27 Avenue

SUSAN C. HOLLAND
STATE OF FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
LICENSE No. 41831

SHEET INDEX

SEAL / SIGNATURE / DATE

KEY PLAN IF APPLICABLE

NO OF SHEETS .

SCALE :

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT NO.

SHEET NO.

25-11

7

C-1

PAVING, GRADING &
DRAINAGE PLAN

Issue #
Issue #

CIVIL DRAWINGS
ONLY AS REFERENCE
TO MASTER PERMIT

SUBMITTAL

This item has been digitally signed & sealed by
Susan C. Holland, P.E. Printed copies of this
document are not considered signed and sealed
and the signature must be verified on any
electronic copies.

Issue #



79
th

  S
tre

et
  C

au
se

w
ay

(S
R

  N
O

. 9
34

)

PROJECT
LOCATION

79TH    STREET    CSWY

N   TREASURE   DR

HI
SP

AN
O

LA
   

 A
VE

M
UT

IN
Y 

   
AV

E

PIRATES ALY

Treasure Island
Elementary

S   TREASURE   DRIVE
North Bay

Village

E 
  T

RE
AS

UR
E 

  D
RI

VE

79TH    STREET    CAUSEWAY

HI
SP

AN
O

LA
   

 A
VE

NORTH    TREASURE    DR

M
UT

IN
Y 

   
AV

E

SITE

SEC 9, TWSP 53S, RNG 42E

LOCATION MAP

LEGEND:

NOTE:

LOCATION SKETCH

CU
TL

AS
S 

   
AV

E

NOTES:

CONTINUUM CO.
SALES CENTER

CLIENT:

1700 79th Street Causeway
North Bay Village, FL 33141

CU-2

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD

MEP ENGINEER OF RECORD

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

POWER DESIGN
Jacob Walters​​​​
727.497.8205
727.286.1699
jwalters@powerdesigninc.us

YOUSSEF HACHEM CONSULTING
ENGINEERING
Marlys Molina
mmolina@yhce.us
305.969.9423
99 NW 27 Avenue

SUSAN C. HOLLAND
STATE OF FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
LICENSE No. 41831

SHEET INDEX

SEAL / SIGNATURE / DATE

KEY PLAN IF APPLICABLE

NO OF SHEETS .

SCALE :

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT NO.

SHEET NO.

25-11

7

C-2

WATER & SEWER
PLAN

Issue #
Issue #

CIVIL DRAWINGS
ONLY AS REFERENCE
TO MASTER PERMIT

SUBMITTAL

This item has been digitally signed & sealed by
Susan C. Holland, P.E. Printed copies of this
document are not considered signed and sealed
and the signature must be verified on any
electronic copies.

Issue #



79th  Street  Causeway
(SR  NO. 934)

79TH    STREET    CSWY

N   TREASURE   DR

HI
SP

AN
O

LA
   

 A
VE

M
UT

IN
Y 

   
AV

E

PIRATES ALY

Treasure Island
Elementary

S   TREASURE   DRIVE
North Bay

Village

E 
  T

RE
AS

UR
E 

  D
RI

VE

PROJECT
LOCATION

79TH    STREET    CAUSEWAY

HI
SP

AN
O

LA
   

 A
VE

NORTH    TREASURE    DR

M
UT

IN
Y 

   
AV

E

SEC 9, TWSP 53S, RNG 42E

LOCATION MAP

LEGEND:

LOCATION SKETCH

CU
TL

AS
S 

   
AV

E

SITE

This item has been digitally signed & sealed by
Susan C. Holland, P.E. Printed copies of this
document are not considered signed and sealed
and the signature must be verified on any
electronic copies.

CONTINUUM CO.
SALES CENTER

CLIENT:

1700 79th Street Causeway
North Bay Village, FL 33141

CU-2

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD

MEP ENGINEER OF RECORD

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

POWER DESIGN
Jacob Walters​​​​
727.497.8205
727.286.1699
jwalters@powerdesigninc.us

YOUSSEF HACHEM CONSULTING
ENGINEERING
Marlys Molina
mmolina@yhce.us
305.969.9423
99 NW 27 Avenue

SUSAN C. HOLLAND
STATE OF FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
LICENSE No. 41831

SHEET INDEX

SEAL / SIGNATURE / DATE

KEY PLAN IF APPLICABLE

NO OF SHEETS .

SCALE :

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT NO.

SHEET NO.

25-11

7

C-3

PAVEMENT,
MARKING & SIGNAGE

PLAN
No. 41831

STATE OF

SU

SA N  C .  HOL LANDL I C E N S E

F L O R I D A

P
R

O
F E S S I ONA L  E NG

I N
E

E
R

Issue #
Issue #

CIVIL DRAWINGS
ONLY AS REFERENCE
TO MASTER PERMIT

SUBMITTAL

Issue #



79th  Street  Causeway
(SR  NO. 934)

79TH    STREET    CSWY

N   TREASURE   DR

HI
SP

AN
O

LA
   

 A
VE

M
UT

IN
Y 

   
AV

E

PIRATES ALY

Treasure Island
Elementary

S   TREASURE   DRIVE
North Bay

Village

E 
  T

RE
AS

UR
E 

  D
RI

VE

PROJECT
LOCATION

TYPE III SILT FENCE

POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR CATCH BASIN

79TH    STREET    CAUSEWAY

HI
SP

AN
O

LA
   

 A
VE

NORTH    TREASURE    DR

M
UT

IN
Y 

   
AV

E

SEC 9, TWSP 53S, RNG 42E

LOCATION MAP

LEGEND:

LOCATION SKETCH

CU
TL

AS
S 

   
AV

E

SITE

BMP NOTES:

CONTINUUM CO.
SALES CENTER

CLIENT:

1700 79th Street Causeway
North Bay Village, FL 33141

CU-2

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD

MEP ENGINEER OF RECORD

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

POWER DESIGN
Jacob Walters​​​​
727.497.8205
727.286.1699
jwalters@powerdesigninc.us

YOUSSEF HACHEM CONSULTING
ENGINEERING
Marlys Molina
mmolina@yhce.us
305.969.9423
99 NW 27 Avenue

SUSAN C. HOLLAND
STATE OF FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
LICENSE No. 41831

SHEET INDEX

SEAL / SIGNATURE / DATE

KEY PLAN IF APPLICABLE

NO OF SHEETS .

SCALE :

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT NO.

SHEET NO.

25-11

7

C-4

STORMWATER
POLLUTION

PREVENTION PLAN

Issue #
Issue #

CIVIL DRAWINGS
ONLY AS REFERENCE
TO MASTER PERMIT

SUBMITTAL

Issue #

This item has been digitally signed & sealed by
Susan C. Holland, P.E. Printed copies of this
document are not considered signed and sealed
and the signature must be verified on any
electronic copies.



ONLY

SIGN DETAIL

TRAFFIC CONTROL ARROWS

HANDICAP PARKING SIGN

TYPICAL HANDICAP PARKING STALL
CONCRETE WHEELSTOP

PAVEMENT JOINT DETAIL

CONCRETE HEADER CURB DETAIL

     PAVEMENT MARKING & SIGNING STANDARD NOTES:

PAVING, GRADING & DRAINAGE NOTES:

GENERAL CONDITION NOTES :

CONTINUUM CO.
SALES CENTER

CLIENT:

1700 79th Street Causeway
North Bay Village, FL 33141

CU-2

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD

MEP ENGINEER OF RECORD

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

POWER DESIGN
Jacob Walters​​​​
727.497.8205
727.286.1699
jwalters@powerdesigninc.us

YOUSSEF HACHEM CONSULTING
ENGINEERING
Marlys Molina
mmolina@yhce.us
305.969.9423
99 NW 27 Avenue

SUSAN C. HOLLAND
STATE OF FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
LICENSE No. 41831

SHEET INDEX

SEAL / SIGNATURE / DATE

KEY PLAN IF APPLICABLE

NO OF SHEETS .

SCALE :

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT NO.

SHEET NO.

25-11

7

C-5

CIVIL DETAILS &
NOTES

Issue #
Issue #

CIVIL DRAWINGS
ONLY AS REFERENCE
TO MASTER PERMIT

SUBMITTAL

This item has been digitally signed & sealed by
Susan C. Holland, P.E. Printed copies of this
document are not considered signed and sealed
and the signature must be verified on any
electronic copies.

Issue #



NOTE:

WELL LOCATION

DRAINAGE WELL

TOP VIEW

SECTION VIEW

TYPICAL CATCH BASIN DETAIL

PLAN

WELL SCREEN

SECTION

NOTES:

BAFFLE DETAILS

CONTINUUM CO.
SALES CENTER

CLIENT:

1700 79th Street Causeway
North Bay Village, FL 33141

CU-2

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD

MEP ENGINEER OF RECORD

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

POWER DESIGN
Jacob Walters​​​​
727.497.8205
727.286.1699
jwalters@powerdesigninc.us

YOUSSEF HACHEM CONSULTING
ENGINEERING
Marlys Molina
mmolina@yhce.us
305.969.9423
99 NW 27 Avenue

SUSAN C. HOLLAND
STATE OF FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
LICENSE No. 41831

SHEET INDEX

SEAL / SIGNATURE / DATE

KEY PLAN IF APPLICABLE

NO OF SHEETS .

SCALE :

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT NO.

SHEET NO.

25-11

7

C-6

DRAINAGE DETAILS

Issue #
Issue #

CIVIL DRAWINGS
ONLY AS REFERENCE
TO MASTER PERMIT

SUBMITTAL

This item has been digitally signed & sealed by
Susan C. Holland, P.E. Printed copies of this
document are not considered signed and sealed
and the signature must be verified on any
electronic copies.

Issue #



SECTION B-BSECTION A-A SECTION C-C SECTION D-D

CONTINUUM CO.
SALES CENTER

CLIENT:

1700 79th Street Causeway
North Bay Village, FL 33141

CU-2

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD

MEP ENGINEER OF RECORD

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER

DESIGN HOUSE ASSOCIATES

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

2655 LEJEUNE RD PH2-A5
A: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

33134786.655.7277
DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM
MARC@DESIGNHOUSEASSOCIATES.COM

POWER DESIGN
Jacob Walters​​​​
727.497.8205
727.286.1699
jwalters@powerdesigninc.us

YOUSSEF HACHEM CONSULTING
ENGINEERING
Marlys Molina
mmolina@yhce.us
305.969.9423
99 NW 27 Avenue

SUSAN C. HOLLAND
STATE OF FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
LICENSE No. 41831

SHEET INDEX

SEAL / SIGNATURE / DATE

KEY PLAN IF APPLICABLE

NO OF SHEETS .

SCALE :

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT NO.

SHEET NO.

25-11

7

C-7

SECTIONS

Issue #
Issue #

CIVIL DRAWINGS
ONLY AS REFERENCE
TO MASTER PERMIT

SUBMITTAL

This item has been digitally signed & sealed by
Susan C. Holland, P.E. Printed copies of this
document are not considered signed and sealed
and the signature must be verified on any
electronic copies.

Issue #



Continuum Company Sales Center 07/17/25 

1700 79th Street Causeway, North Bay Village 

Elevations are referenced to NGVD 

Post-Development Calculations 

Prepared by Susan C Holland, P.E. 

General Information 

Total Project Area = 0.24 Acres 
Paved Area = _0 ___ 10 -A

.,...

c -re_s_ 
Building Area = 0.10 Acres 

Lake Area = -0-.-00_ A_ c _re_s_ 
Recreation Area = 0.00 Acres 

-----

Landscape Area = 0.04 Acres 
---,,-,,....,..--Tot a I Impervious Area = 0.20 Acres 

Total Pervious Area (TPA) = 0.04 Acres 

ProposedFloor Elevation = 9.00' 
--..,...,..,..--Prop . Min. Crown of Road = NA 
-----

Prop. Average Finished Grade= 7.00' 
-----...,......-Lake Control Stage = 0.00' 
-----

October Water Table = 2.00' 
-----

(Wet season water table) 

Storm Event Information 

25 year - 6 hour event = 
-----

7.40 II 

Sales Center Post-Dev Drainage Calculations 

( 83.3%) 
( 16.7%) 

Lie. No. 41831 



Continuum Company Sales Center 

1700 79th Street Causeway, North Bay Village 

Proposed Exfiltration Trench Data 

C Factor 

Proposed Trench Length = 30.0 ' 
Trench Width = 4.0' 
Trench Depth = 15.0 ' 
Pipe Diameter = 1.25 ' 

K = 0.000421 

storm event = 7 .40 " 

H2 (depth to water table) = 4.50' 
-,-------

Du (non-saturated trench depth) = 4.50 ' 
------

Ds (saturated trench depth)= 10.50' 
------

Pervious = 0.6 
------

Impervious= 0.9 
------

Weigh ted C Factor= 0.85

Sales Center Post-Dev Drainage Calculations 

7/17/2025 

Refer to geotech nical report 

(0.04) X ( 0.60) + (0.20) X ( 0.90) = 0.85

0.24 



Continuum Company Sales Center 

1700 79th Street Causeway, North Bay Village 
Post-Development 

Design Water Table Elevation =
Average Finished Grade = 

Average Depth Water Table = 

Compacted Water Storage - (CWS) =

SCS Curve Number 

2.00 
7.00 
5.00 

-----

8.18 II 

Ground Storage Under Pervious Area 
(CWS/12 in/ft) x (TMPA) = 0.03 AC-FT 

Soil Storage (S) = 1.36 11 

SGS Curv Number (CN) = 88.00 

Sales Center Post-Dev Drainage Calculations 

7/17/2025 



Continuum Company Sales Center 

1700 79th Street Causeway, North Bay Village 

Post-Development 

Stage I Storage 

(Linear from 5.5' - 8') 
Site 

Stage Lake Storage 

2.00 I 0.00AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 
3.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 
4.00 I 0.00AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 
5.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.07 AC-FT 
5.50 I 0.00AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 
6.00 I 0.00AC-FT 0.40AC-FT 
6.50 0.00AC-FT 0.07 AC-FT 
7.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.11 AC-FT 
7.50 0.00AC-FT 0.14AC-FT 
8.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.18 AC-FT 
8.50 I 0.00AC-FT 0.25 AC-FT 

Sales Center Post-Dev Drainage Calculations 

7/17/2025 

Area of Developed Site Grading= 0.14 Acres 

Exfil. Trench 

Storage Not Used Not Used Not Used Total 

0.15AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 
0.15AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.15 AC-FT 

0.15 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.15 AC-FT 
0.15 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.22 AC-FT 
0.15 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.15AC-FT 
0.15 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.55AC-FT 

0.15 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.22AC-FT 
0.15 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.26AC-FT 
0.15 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.29 AC-FT 

0.15AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.33AC-FT 
0.15AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00AC-FT 0.40 AC-FT 



Continuum Company Sales Center 

1700 79th Street Causeway, North Bay Village 
Post Development 

7/17/2025 

Retention I Detention Requirements for Water Quality 

First 1" of runoff 

Volume = 1" x 1ft/12" x 

3 Year - 1 Hour event = 2.5" 

0.24 Acres = 0.02 AC-FT 

Total project area - roof area = 0.24 acres - 0.10 acres = 0.14 acres 
0.14 acres - 0.04 acres (pervious area)= 0.10 acres (impervious) 
0.10 acres / 0.24 acres X 100% = 42% impervious 
2.5" X 0.42 = 1.05" to be treated 
1.05" X 0.24 acres = 0.25 acre-inches (0.02 acre-feet) 

Water quality provided in the exfiltration trench 

Sales Center Post-Dev Drainage Calculations 



Continuum Company Sales Center 

1700 79th Street Causeway, North Bay Village 

Post-Development 

25 Year - 6 Hour 

7/17/2025 

25 year - 6 Hour Event= 7.40" 

Q = [ 7.40 

7.40 

-- 0.20 

+ 0.80

( 1.36 )] 2 = 5.98" 

( 1.36 ) 

5.98" - 0.00 " (Dade Co. Credit) = 5.98" 

Volume = 5.98 " (0.24) = 0.12 AC-FT 
------

12 in/ft 

Sales Center Post-Dev Drainage Calculations 

Corresponding Stage = 2.80 ' 



Exfilt Trench Lenght 

Continuum Company Sales Center 

1700 79th Street Causeway, North Bay Village 
Post-Development 

Exfiltration Trench Length 

C Pervious = 0.60 

C Impervious= 0.90 

Weighted C Factor= 2. 70

Trench width = 4.00 

H2 ( depth to water table) = 4. 50

Du (non-saturated trench depth)= 4.50 

Os (saturated trench depth)= 10.50 

Capacity of existing system= 1.75 AC-IN 
(0.15 AC-FT) 

L= 1.75 

7/17/2025 

0.000421 X [( 4.5 X 4 )  + ( 2 X 4.5 X 4.5 ) - ( 4.5 )2 + (2 X 4.5 X 10.5 )] + [(.000139 X 4 X 4.5] 

L= 29.97 

Length of exfiltration system provided = 30 feet 

Page 1 



Holland Engineering, Inc   
Civil Engineering Solutions 
301 SW 7th Street, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315 
(954) 367-0371 office
CA0007325 www.hollandengineering.us

Tel (954) 367-0371  Email  susan@hollandengineering.us 

Continuum Company Sales Center 
1700 79th Street Causeway, North Bay Village 

Drainage Well Calculations  

Drainage Well 

10 year, 1day storm = 7” 
Roof area = 4,512 sf 
Drainage required = 4,512 sf  X  7”/hour X 0.90 X ft/12” X hour/3600 sec = 0.66 cfs 

Total roof drainage required = 1.84 cfs 

Well head available for discharge: 
Top elevation of vent pipe = 8’ 
Salt/fresh = 1.5’ 
Wet season water level = 2’ 
Design Head = 4.5’ 

1-24” well to be developed to discharge 350 gpm / ft. head

Stage (feet) Discharge (gpm) Discharge (cfs) 
3 0 0 
4 175 0.39 
5 525 1.18 
6 875 1.96 
7 1,225 2.75 
8 1,575 3.53 

Sand and Oil Interceptors 

Q = 0.66 cfs, retention = 1.5 minutes (90 seconds) 
Volume = 0.66 cfs X 60 sec/min X 1.5 min = 60 cf 
Use 5’ wide X 6’ deep X 5’ long = 150 cf 




